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PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328

Mr. T. W. B «* , Director

Division of ctor Safety and Projects

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Re: Docket N¢. 50-275, OL-DPR-76 e
Docket No. 50-323
Diablo Canyon Units 1 and 2 o
Responses to Allegations

Dear Mr, Bishop:

Your letter dated August 28, 1984, forwarded a number of allegations for
PGandE's evaluation, investigation, and response. Upon investigation, we
determined that we had previously responded to the subject matter of 65 of
these allegations. Enclosed are copies of these allegations together with our
previous responses., PGandE believes that the evaluations and investigations
conducted resolve these allegations for both Units 1 and 2.

We expect to respond to the remaining allegations by the extended deadline of
October 30, 1984,

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
letter and return it in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Sincerely. /
/.u J. Shiffer
Enclosure j( r
cc: G. W. Knighton . ’ ) .
J. B, Martin .
H. E. Schierling 4 .
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PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328

Mr. T. W. Bishop, Director

Division of Reactor Safety and Projects

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Regfon V
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Re: Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-76
Docket No. 50-323
Diablo Canyon Units 1 and 2
Responses to Allegations

Dear Mr. Bishop:

Your letter dated August 28, 1984, forwarded a number of allegations for
PGandE's evaluation, investigation, and response. Upon investigation, we
determined that we had previously responded to the subject matter of 65 of
these allegations. Enclosed are copies of these allegations together with our
previous responses. PGandE believes that the evaluations and investigations
conducted resolve these allegations for both Units 1 and 2.

We expect to respond to the remaining allegations by the extended deadline of
October 30, 1984,

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
letter and return it in the enclosed addressed envelope,

Sincerely,
W. A, Raymond
for J. D. Shiffer
Enclosure
cc: 6. W. Knighton
J. B, Martin

H. E. Schierling
Service List
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NKL Allegation gLsl7/
Allegation Description:
kanageme: t gid not have necessary documents from vendors to
guide calculations required of vendor purchases for
structural steel supports.
Tnis subject was previously addressed in PGandt Response to Intervenors'
Motion to Reopen the Record on DQA, Breismeister et al., Aff. at 74
(Item ALVI) dated March o, 1984, The previous allegation and response are

attachea hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-b4-328
217bd/002 3K «-1- October 1L, 1964



XLVI.

187.

188.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0317
Reference: DOQA Response
Dated: March 6, 1984
Page 1 of 2

It 1s alleged that:

Management did not have necessary documents from vendors
and manufacturers to guide calculations on required
supports for vendor purchases such as valves. The

onission Mlg: to explain why engineers based their
analysis on “past experience” at other plants brought in
from previous jobs. Management at Diablo Canyon did not
send drawing details and support conditfons to valve
manufacturers and other vendors for approval.

vendor's review and approval 1s necessary to assure that

B ST 0 St e e e

fndustry. It represents more necessary information that

Thtones, Th26/e, T, Sacgee) o review progres.
The design of valve supports and qualification of the valves for support
location and forces was not performed based on "past experience” as
alleged but, instead, was based upon specific approved criteria,
procedures, vendor supplied data, and review and design standards.
Piping qualified by corputer analysis includes the modeling of each
renotely operated valve. These models include the location of the valve
and operator center of gravity (C/G) and mass. The C/G location, mass,
and allowable accelerations are provided by the vendor and are
docupented 1n Desfgn Criteria Documents and drawings. In & very few
cases, presunably the omfssions alleged, the valve supplier was no
longer 1n business and therefore could not provide the locatfon of the
valve C/G. In these cases the valve C/G was assumed to be two-thirds
the distance from the valve center 1ine to the top of the operator based
upon previous experience. This fnstruction 1s contained in Piping

Procedure P-11. The calculated valve acceleration provided by the



189.

‘”.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0317
Reference: DQA Response
Dated: March 6, 1984
Page 2 of 2

corputer analysis s compared to the vendor allowable to show

qualification. If support of the valve is required to meet criteria,

the analysis 1s reperformed with the added restraint Included. The

analysis results provide forces on the support and valve. These forces

are then converted to equivalent valve accelerations and compared to

supplier allowables to demonstrate qualification. ‘
Piping designed by manus) methodology, as directed by Design Criterfa {
Merorandum M40, required supports to be installed on all remotely ‘
operated active valves. The supports were installed n pairs: one on

the pipe at the valve and one on the operator. This methodology ensured

that there was no differential movement between the pipe, valve, and

valve operator and assured valve qualification for both stress and

operability considerations.

Guicance for design of valve supports was provided by design standards.

However, al] valves restrained by valve supports were reviewed by efther

the supplier or an independent project engineering group to ensure that

valve integrity, operability, and accessabilit, for maintenance were

provided. The review was directed by written procedure and the results

are documented.




NKC Allegations #Usw2, L3¥3, and 0394
Allegation #0392 Description:
Atkinson-night shift (A inspection was abolished because of
high quality standards applied
Allegation sU3y3 Description:
Atkinson-Managenent warned (A night shift to ease up on
application of inspection standards.
Allegation #0394 Description:
Atkinson-management cancelled the night shift QA inspection
to eliminate a production obstacle.
These subjects were previously addressed in Response Nos. 111-59 and 111-68
submitted in PLandf letter DCL-u4-243 dated June 29, 1984, The previous

allegations ana responses are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2176d/002 5k “ 2~ October 16, 1964



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0392, 0393, and 0394

Reference: CL-B4-243

Dated: June 29, 1984
'!!"’ and 111-68 Page l of 2

<

It 15 alleged that:

Atkinson did shut down the swing shift, and each of us was
transferred to the day shift, soon after which an
fronworker superintendant (sic) threatened me, saying that
- I was not .olm to 'rt sway with® the same things on day
Shift as on swing shift, and I had better watch out. 1 was
r;u intimfdated. (3/21/84 Anon, Aff., Attachment 8, at

23. Management was openly hostile to the night shifts
(sfc] Mgh quality standards, and around April 1979
abolished our entire shift, There was 1ittle question
:bout the reason for abolishing the shift, Supervisors
nformally told us the reason was that 1t was not
economical to keep our shift when we wouldn't buy the work.

24, This cancelling our shift was the lTast fncident after
& perfod of management hostility against the night shift,

Earlfer management had warned us to ease W on our
standards.

25. When management cancelled the night shift to elfminate
& production obstacle, 1t also sacrificed the best
Qalified fnspectors for the Hosgri modifications on the
turdine building. Most of the fnspectors on night shift
went to Cal Poly during the day where they were 1n the
midst of advanced engineering or welding :n?r-s. When
the night shift was cancelled we fnherently lTost those
inspectors, since they were scheduled for classes during

the day. By contrast, the day shift {nspectors left to
cover everything consisted primarily of individuals whose

basic qualifications were that they needed the work and

::s:og & one-week inspection course. (3/9/84 MWedrick Aff,

Contrary to the allegation, the GFACo night shift was disbanded in
April 1979 beceuse the GFACO work was entering the completion stage
(GFACo Teft the site 1n August 1979). The amount of work remaining
and simple economics dictated that a single day shift was all that
WaS necessary to complete the work on schedule, The allegations that
FACo management advised the night shift to “ease up on 1ts



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0392, 0393, and 0394
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

P g-3
Standards® or that the “best qualif{ed m‘p“fggj were sacrificed

when the night shift was aisbanded are unsubstantfated. AN
inspectors, both day shift and night shift, were qualified through
training/certification to perform their assigned fnspection dutfes in
8 professfonally acceptable manner. At no time did GFACO management
fnstruct thefr inspectors to sacrifice quality for production. In
fact, management always stressec quality workmanship and standards.
A1l fnspection activities on a1 shifts were performed to the same
standards.



NRL Allegation sU3YS

Allegation Description:

Athinson-Management transferred inspector in retaliation

for application of high quality standaras.
There have been two previous instances where allegers have stated their
opinion that transfers were the result of “high quality standards.” One of
these instances involved the abolishment of the GFACo night shift and the
other involvea the reassignment of an inspector to perform a vault audit.
Both of these issues have been previously addressed, the first in Response
Nos. I11-5Y and 111-68 submitted in PLandf letter DCL-84-243 dated
June 29, 15u4, ana tne second in Response No. 111-6S in the same letter. The

previous allegations and responses are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-64-326
¢176d/0023K -3 - October Tu, 1964



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0395
Reference DCL-84-243
Dated June 29, 1984

Page 1 of 3
111-59 gind 111-68
It 15 alleged that:

Atkinson did shut down the swing shift, and each of us was
transferred to the day shift, soon after which an
fronworker superintendant [sic) threatened me, saying that
I was not going to 'get awdy with® the same things on day
Shift as on swing shift, and I had better watch out. I was

gu;te intimidated. (3/21/84 Anon. Aff., Attachment 8, at

23. Management was openly hostile to the night shifts
(sfc] hgh quality standards, and around April 1979
abolished our entire shift. There was 1ittle question
about the reason for abolishing the shift. Supervisors
informally told us the reason was that it was not
economical o keep our shift when we wouldn't buy the work.

24, This cancelling our shift was the last ncident after
& pericd of management hostility against the night shift.

Earlier management had warned us to ease Up on our
standards.

25. When management cancelled the night shift to eliminate
& production obstacle, 1t also sacrificed the best
Qualified inspectors for the Hosgri modifications on the
turdine buflding. Most of the fnspectors on night shift
went to Cal Poly during the day where they were in the
midst of advanced engineering or welding progrnls. When
the night shift was cancelled we fnherently Tost those
fnspectors, since they were scheduled for classes during
the day. By contrast, the day shift inspectors left to
cover everything consisted primarily of individuals whose
basic qualifications were that they needed the work and
passed a one-week inspection course. (3/9/84 Hedrick Aff.

at B.)

Contrary to the allegation, the GFACo night shift was disbanded in
April 1979 because the GFACO work was entering the completion stage
(GFACo Teft the site fn August 1979). The amount of work remaining
and simple economics dictated that a single day shift was a)) that

Was necessary to complete the work on schedule. The 8llegations that

@FACo management advised the night shift to “ease up on ts




Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0395
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 3

standards® or that the "pest Qalified fnspectors® were sacrificed
when the night shift was dfsbanded dre unsubstantiated. AN
inspectors, both day shift and night shift, were qualified through
training/certification to perform thefr assigned fnspection dutfes 1n
8 professionally acceptable manner. At no time did GFACO management
instruct thetr frspectors to sacrifice quality for production. In
fact, management always stressed quality workmanship and standards.

A1l {nspection activities on all shifts were performed to the same
standards,



111-69

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0395
Reference: DCL-B84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 3 of 3

It 15 alleged that:

26. Management was not satisfied merely to dissolve my
shift. Around April or May I was transferred to conduct an
audit 1n the veult as gunishnent for our inspection

record. It was unusual that a supervisory welding

inspector would be auditing documents in the vault for
30 days.

When after around a month I found too many violatfons and

correction action became backlogged, the pattern of

retalfatory transfers continued. I was sent back to the

field as a weld fnspector until the end of the contract.

(3/9/84 Wedrick Aff. at 8-9.)

It 15 not uncoamon for experienced inspectors to be assigned the task
of audiifng Internal documents during periods of diminished activity

elsewhere. It 15 assumed that an experfenced inspector would be able
to perfore the auditing activities in a timely and efficient manner.

Neither the assignment nor the period of time fnvolved was unusual.

As & point of clarification, the "vault® alluded to by Mr. Hedrick 1s
not an airléss. closet-11ke "black hole® structure but, 1n reality,
s a well-11¢, interfor room, with 1imited but ample working space
for at least four individuals.

Mr. Hedrick's assignment did not result fn “too many violations® and

the corrective action system did not become backlogged as he states.

He was sent back to the field because the auditing activities were at
an appropriate breakpoint and a need had been fdentified in the field
for additional QC fnspection support.

/0



NRL Allegations sL4ud, L4UL, and U772

Allegation #0405 Description:

Atkinson-lianagement instructed production crews to ignore

and/or remove (A hold tags on welds.

Allegation #04Ub Lescription:

Atkinson-Production crews removed QA hold tag on weld and

ground 1t down so locaticn of weld would not be easy to

identify.

Allegation ¥U772 Description:

hold tags removed without proper authorization.

Nkl Allegation Faraphrase:

hold tags installed by Atkinson inspector were removed

without proper authorization.
Tnese subjects were previously addressed in Response No. 111-66 submitted in
Peandt letter DCL-b4-245 dated vune 29, 1984. The previous allegaticn and

response are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-b4-328
2176d/0023K -4 - October 1b, 1964



111-66

14084

Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, ;984
Page 1 of 8

It 15 alleged that:

14, At management nstructions production crews fgnored
and/or removed hold tags I had fssued. In fact, production
Crews worked for three days on the welds 1n one case. In
that instance even the production foreman supported my
reject tag because he knew the welds could not pass
ultrasonic testing (UT) examination. Even the welder
wWanted to hang a new plate. The technigques were so poor
that lack of fusfon was a near certainty. But management
Overrode the reject tag. (See July 28, 1978 swing
seaorandum, enclosed as Exhibit 4),

15. Another fnstance where production crews removed the
hold tags s described in the March 8, 1979 swing
memorandum, enclosed as Exhibit 5. Production didn't take
any metal out or remove the weld as they should have.
Instead, crews just ground 1t down so you wouldn't know
that & weld was there.

16. During the summer of 1978 the hold tag Tog book was
falsified to erase any reference to a hold tag I had
handwritten, Consfstent with usual practice I had fssued
and logged 1n by hand hold tag 026 one evening. The hold
tag fnvolved a violation that occurred from damage when an
erection afd was removed from a gusset plate. In the
process, about 1/4 inch divit had been ripped out from the
base metal when the erection aid was broken off. The next
day after 1 filed my entry 1n the log the secretary took
that page and on a new page typed the entries up to my hold
tag 026. Then she stopped and returned the typed version
to the log. Eventually, someone else logged 1n a new hold
tag 026. Mine vanished. To Ry knowledge the violation was
not fixed. A copy of the relevant log page 1s enclosed as
Exhidit 6. (3/9/84 Hedrick Aff. at 6.)

The general subject of how "Hold" and *Reject” tags which were used
to control questionable or rejectable work has been previously
discussed 1n responses to NRC Allegations #408, #409, and #410 which
were filed with PGandE Tetter DCL-84-145, dated May 29, 1984, As
paragraph 14 of Mr. Hedrick's allegations appears to use "Hold" tag
and "Reject” tag interchangeably and the circumstances associated

&



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

with the specific welds are therefore not clekr: f2°1s” tmpossidle to
respond to this allegation in detail, However, under no
circumstances was a generic management directive fssued to fgnore any
such tags fssued by Mr, Hedrick.

Mr. Hedrick fmplfes that once a "Hold" tag s fssued, 1t may never be
removed by anyone other than the fnspector who originally placed the
tag. This s untrue. In certain specific cases, 1f the welds were
in progress and could be ground out and rewelded such that they would
pass & UT exanination, the decisfon to continue with the welds
(rather than cutting them out and starting over) was valid. In al
cases, & "Hold" tag could be removed after a determination of an
Sppropriate course of action or the acceptability of the existing
weld. Such a determination could only be made n conjunction with QA
and/or Engineering. The ultimate acceptability of the welds would be
indicated on an inspection form signed by a QC inspector.

Paragraph 15 of Mr. Hedrick's allegations relates to "Hold" tags
assocfated with excessive weave and oversized welds. These concerns
were addressed fn response to MRC Allegation #420 (Mr. Wedrick's
Paragraph 7) which discussed the generic resolution of excessive
weave and oversized welds. Further, as described 1n response to NRC
Allegation #416 (Mr. Wedrick's Paragraph 3), the fdentified excess
welding was ground down in preparation for UT {nspection in

accordance with previously defined and accepted procedures.

/3



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772

Reference: DCL-84-233

Dated: June 29, 1984

J Page 3 of 8

Nr. Hedrick's allegation that "the hold tag Tog book was falsified®
was refuted 1n PGandE's response to NRC Allegations #408, #4039, and
#410. That response fndicated that “Apparently, Mr. Hedrick's 'Hold’
tag was incorrectly entered in the 'Reject Tegs Issued' log and
subsequent correction of the log deleted this fncorrect entry.®
There were no requirements for the 11sting of a "Hold" tag unless
such & tag resulted 1n a monconformance report (NCR). Had
Nr. Hedrick's “"Hc1d" tag met this criterfa and had 1t been entered in
the proper log, "K'R Hold Tags Issued®, 1t would not have been
deleted. The work tagged by Mr. Hedrick, ar described in Exhibit 6
of his affidavit, was 1ikely determined by the day shift QC
supervisor to be work 1n progress and approved methods and procedures
for repairing the base metal existed. Thus, the tag was removed and

the required work performed.

Therefore, all of the activities of "management® addressed herein

were conducted 1n an appropriate manner,



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 4 of 8

NRC Allegation #408, #409, and #410

172.

It 1s alleged that:

17. 1 informed management of the missing hold tag
referenced in a memorandum the next day. My memo was
fgnored.

18. Although I was the head welding inspector on the night
shift, management denfed me the authority to fssue hold
tags directly a few weeks after my memo on the missing hold
tag. 1 had to Teave & request for the day shift swpervisor
to fssue the tags. I was the only fnspector who could not
fssve hold tags which 15 an fnspector's basic enforcement
tool for fmmedfate relfef. Work may have contimued and
problems been exacerbated before the day shift swpervisor
g0t to my requests, even when he didn't veto thems.

19. Remova) of hold tags cofncided with sttempts to cover

Up the flaws that had been cited. One case involved one

fnch weld rod weave, when the maximum was 5/8°. After ny

hold tag was removed the weld was covered over by

perforwing more weld passes, called stringers. But even

then, the coverup was unsuccessful. The original weld

diameters were sti11 visible in gaps between groups of

nﬂn?er welds. (See Exhidit 3, at p. 1.) (Wedrick Aff.

at 7,
There is no basis for the allegations relating to misuse or restrictec
use of Hold/Reject tags. GFACo used a combination of "Molg" tags anc
"Reject”™ tags to contro) Questionable or rejectable work. GFACo Quality
Control Procedure QCP-9 "Nonconforming Items” addressed the fssuance of
"Hold™ tags and "Reject” tags. A yellow "Hold" tag was used to identify
an ftem which was fn question. No record needed to be or was kept of
"Hold" tags fssued unless a nonconformance report resulted. A yellow
"Hold" tag was also used to fdentify a verified nonconforming ftem for
which an NCR would be prepared. Each such tag fssued was sequentially

numbered and 1isted in & Tog of "NCR Mold Tags Issued.” The two logs

/S



Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772

Reference: DCL-84-243

Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 5 of 8
referenced (NCR Kold Tags Issued and Reject Tags Issued) were set up as
& basis for tracking or determining the status of work until tags were
removed or final action had been taken. No forwmal signature or
fnitfalling of these Togs was required by QA/QC personne! in order to
enter & tag description. Perfodically, the logs were updated and
retyped by the QA secretary. These logs were not retained as quality
records since they did not constitute "objective evidence® as required

by the QA program.

173. A "Reject® tag could be fssued by a GFACO Qualfty Assurance Inspector

174,

without preparing an WCR. Each such tag fssued was sequentfally

numbered and described 1n a Tog of "Reject Tags Issuved.*

Quality Assurance Procedure QA-14 states that missing tags would be
reported to the Quality Assurance Manager and be replaced by a Quality
Assurance Engineer after verification of substantfating documentation.
During the initfal period of work by GFACo, there were instances of
missing Hold tags or of production crews ignoring Hold tegs. In Ayguse
of 197€, the GFACo Project Manager helc a meeting with the QA Manager,
the Genera) Superintendent, the Ironworker Superintendent anc Foremer tc
discuss the importance of tagging to control the quality of work.
Termination of personnel was indicated as the only option for resclving
future infractions of the tagging system. This management action was
successful since only fsolated problems with Hold tags occurred

thereafter,

73
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177.

Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 19834
Page 6 of 8

Work-in-progress for which repairs were to be made did not require the
fssuance of » "Hold" tag or a "Reject” tag to correct unacceptable work

ff there was an approved method or procedure for making the repairs.

Allegation #408 s mot substantiated. Mr. Hedrick's assertion that his
"memo was ignored,” relating to a missing Hold tag, 1s 1n conflict with
QA Procedure QA-14 cited above, which describes the procedure for
verifying and replacing a ®issing Hold tag. In fact, the whole episode
appears to stem from o series of misunderstandings by Mr. Medrick.
First, from the description of the nonconforming ftem 1n paragraph 16
and in Exhibit € of Mr. Medrick's affidavit, the QC supervisor on the
day shift 1ikely determined that a Hold tag was not required since the
work was in progress end approved methods and procedures for repairing
the Dase metal exfsted. Secondly, as can be seen in Exhibit 6,
Spparently Mr. Medrick's Hold tag wes tncorrectly entered in the “Reject
Tags Issued” Yog and subsequent correction of the Tog oeleted this
incorrect entry. Since the “"Hold Tag Issuec” Tog fs mot availatle, it
cannot be determinec whether Mr. Medrick's Hold tag was subsequentl,
enterec in that log or whether the day shift QC supervisor deterrine~

that 1t was not required for the reason described above.
Loss of any Hold or Reject tag in the field caused, at worst, a loss of

time on the part of an inspector who had to expend the etfort to replace

the tag. Although a lost tag was an inconvenience, there was no

{7
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179,

Attachment to
NRC Allegations
0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 7 of 8
degradation of quality of the fina) product. The ultimate acceptadility
of any weid was indicated on an inspection form which would be signecd by

the QC fnspector only 1f al) deficiencies in the work had been corrected.

In Allegation #4095 (refer also to Allegations #415 and 14016),

Mr. Medrick was told to fssue Hold or Reject tags only on work that was
directly assigned to hMm. The allegation s misleading since 1t fmplies
that this fnstruction, not to fssue Mold tags, applied to swing shift
work for which he was the responsidle QC fnspector. This was not the
case. HMe was instructed mot to fssue Mold tags on day shift work in

progress.

The origins of this concern were fastructions given to Mr. Medrick by a
PGand swing shift inspector, Mr. Art Carlson, to place Mold tags on
work in progress by the day shift. These instructions were reversed
when 1t became apparent that the swing shift, both &FACo and PGandr,
should only fnspect and place Hold tegs on swing shift work an¢ not on
work properly under the cognizance of the day shift. It 15 clear that
Mr. Medrick was allowed to fssue Hold tags on swing shift work as s
demorstrated by Exhidbit 1 to his Affidavit. His December 27, 197¢,
swing shift memo (Exhibit 1) was dated over four months after the
alleged instructions mot to fssue Mold tags. Item 2 on this mer:
clearly demonstrates that Mr. Hedrick could and did fssue Mol tags anc

could and did stop work untf) the Hold tag was resolved.

/¥
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Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0405, 0406, and 0772
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 8 of 8

Further (refer to Allegation #403), Mr, Medrick was told to coordinate
possible swing shift prodblems with the day shift QC supervisor to
provide consistency of specification and code Interpretation. AY) GFACo
swing shift QC inspectors were required to coordinate the fssuance of
Hold tags with the day shift QC supervisor. Mr. Medrick was not an

exception.

Allegation #410 s without technical merit. Excessive weave was
fdentified generically as a nonconformance. Resolution of this
nonconformance was dispositioned by NCR 268 through qualification of
1=1/2 inch weave welds. It s Yikely that Mr. Hedrick's Mold tay anc
recommendation for repair to the weld were not approved by the QC
swervisor since the concern was being addressed fn an NCR. NCR 268
fdentifies Mr, Medrick as the Individua) detecting the monconformance
and states that none of the work has been accepted by QX pending the NCR
disposition. Therefore, this situstion demonstrates that Mr. Medrick's
concern was addressec appropriately 1n the QA program and that the

quality of the weld was acceptadle.

No further corrective action is required.
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NRL Allegation #u4bs

Allegation Description:

Signatures on pipe rupture restraint weld process sheets

are phoney, a blank was signed then xeroxed.
Tnis subject was previously addressed in Kesponse Nu. 111-5 submitted in
PGanat letter DCL-84-243 dated June 29, 1964. The previous allegation and

response are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2176d/0023K -5 October 15, 1964
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111-9

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0465
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 1 of 3

It 15 alleged that:

15) The signatures on pipe ture restraint weld process
sheets .. fch fnsure the work was Aot done 1n an ad hoc
Banner -- were phoney. A blank gheet was signed and then
keroxed. This 15 evident from a review of multiple weld
Process sheets -- the signatures are too perfectly
fdentical. I also confirmed this practice with engineers
from the early years, Examples are enclosed as Exhibit 18,
16) In rt 83-37 the NRC made the following finding on
Page 18: “The fnspector exanined the 90 day welder's \og
and found that mo voig existed hetween 8/72 and 12/72.*
This was the basfs for NRC findings. I don't know who 1s
responsible, but that statement s false. The Apri) 1978

Timan response to the NSC audit (Exhidit 19, ot’s. 25.)
concluded the opposite: *There 15 a void 1n the
to

fncone!seonctos. sy rection that rendered Tmpont1s1e ent”
confidence 1n the resylts. (3/22/84 Wudson Aff, ot 8-9.)

Itew 15

Standard format process Sheets were prepared for specific types of
Fupture restraint work. The required steps to be accomplished and
fnspection hold points to be nrfo.md were in accordance with the
Spproved procedures and were Pre-typed and xeroxed to fnclude the
signatures of the preparer of the form and the QA Individuals who
&pproved the content of the form. These signatures Indicate that the
process sheet was correctly prepared, mnot that the fnspections had
been performed Sppropriately. The fnspector s1gns the Yine
“Inspection checks pproved by" and dates the signature wpon :
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0465
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 3

completion of Mg fnspection. Me mafntaing control of the process
Sheets and merely adds the restraint numbers and/or fdentification
mumbers (such as fleld weld numbers) as the need arises prior to the
start of work,

The process sheets, when completed, are then turned 1n to QA for
review and filing 1n the appropriate document package. Although
there 15 nothing 1n the regulations or the ANS code to preclude the
use of xeroxed signatures, 1t was Subsequently decided to discontinue
this practice.

Item 16
The 90-day welders log was reconstructad, fdentified as such 1n the
Fesponse to the NSC audit, and was shown to the NRC during their
fnvestigation of the NSC Sudit. The log was reconstructed from
svailable evidence to close or answer the "void® fdentified 1n the
NSC audit,

Nr. Hudson's allegation s based on GAP submittal of March 23, 1984,
Exhibit #1, a letter from Mr. Hudson to Commissioner 6111insky. Pages
24-30 deal with this fssue. Wr. Mudson discusses DR 4713, which

doC umented paper-handliing discrepancies 1n regard to the contafmment
$pray piping system welding. Mr. Wudson motes that the rod
requisitions 11sted the actua!) welding material used (that 15, SMAW
£308-16, GTAW ER-308) and therefore the welding process. The
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0465
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 3 of 3

saintenance of welder Qalifications 15 based on the weld process
used (SMAN, GTAN, etc.). Mr. Mudson then jumps to the three month
98D 1n the nu‘r Tog fdentified By NSC. HMe notes that the $ap and
the DR 4713 welding touk place at the same time. Mr. Mudson then
focuses on welder *N* and uestions, 1f the 11sting of weld
procedures based on the rod requisitions and process sheets s
Incorrect, how can the reconstruction of the 90-day welder log be
correct? Mr. Mudson fgnores the fact that the reconstructed log for
welder *N* used hs carbon stee) welding, not his stainless stee)
welding on DR 4713, to show mafntenance of his qualifications.

Since the weld rod requisitions 11sted the actual weld rod used,
which relates directly to the weld process, requisitions can be used
correctly as a basis for updating welder qualifications,

It 15 recognized that some uncertainty way exist whenever such an
effort 1s required. However, 1t 1s felt that sufficient evidence
existed to accomplish this effort with & high degree of confidence.
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NkC Allegation #Ud13

Allegation Description:

Failure to comply with weld procedure requirements led to

“truly pathetic” welds for the pipe rupture restraints,
This suvject was previously aadressed in PGandf Response to Intervenors'
motion to Reopen the Record on CQA, Arnold et al., Aff. at 17 (JI 58 and 2Y),
datea March 15, 154, The previous allegation and response are attached

hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-32b
2178d/0023K -6 - October 1b, 1904
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Attachment to
NRC Allegation 0513
Reference: C(QA Response

J1 #58 and 29, Motion at 20-2) and 15, respectively. Dated: March 19, 1984

46.

47.

Page 1 of 3
It 13 a11eqed that:

In some instances, the unreliability of nondestructive
examinations 1s due to manipulation of the test results
in order to mask deficiencies. This allegedly occurred
in 1982, with respect to tests involving around 230 Unit
I (sic) full penetration welds — some in the containment
-- where UT examinations revezled large numbers of
rejectable conditions, including voids, slag, and lack of
fusion in the roots of the welds. These deficiencies
raise questions about weld bonding. Bechtel and PGAE
(sic) management responded by manipulating the UT
procedure in a manner that would lower the number of
rejected indications. The welds were then "accept(ed) as
is® on the basis of relaxed acceptance criteria. (citing
1/12/84, Anon. Aff. at 8; 1/16/84, Anon. Aff. at 2-3.)

The failure to comply with weld procedure requirements

Ted to "truly pathetic® welds for the pipe rupture

restraints. In one case a backing bar for the weld was

permanently held by tack welds designed to provide

temporary support. The fusion was so weak that a light

tap with a hammer knocked it off completely. (citing

1/16/84, Anon. Aff. at 2.)
These allegations combine the allegations from two anonomous affidavits
dated January 12, 1984, and January 16, 1984. However, the first
sentence, namely that test results were manipulated, is not supported by
either of the affidavits cited as authority. One-underlying affidavit
spoke only to "change of ‘acceptance criteria,'® which is substantially
different than *manipylation of test results.® (1712784, Anon. Aff. at
8.)
In August 1982, field welds on rupture restraints in Unit 2 were
observed by a PGandE inspector to have incomplete fusion to backing
bars. In order to visually inspect the field welds, the backing bars
were removed by chiselling and grinding. To identify and track the

problem, two NCRs (DC.-82-RM-NOO) and DC2-82-RM-N002) and an

F A



48.

49.

50.

S1.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0513
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 2 of 3

investigation procedure (8833XR-001) for the full penetration welds in
Unit 1 were written.

As originally written, the investigation procedure reguired the we'lds to
De re-examined both by the UT procedure in existence at the time the
weld was made and by the 1982 UT procedure. Most of the welds examineg
with the 1982 procedure showed indications which may or may not have
required rejection under the original acceptance criteria.

Independent of the investigation program, an analysis of the UT
procedures being utilized dy the program was performed by Bechtel
Materials anad Quality Services, the equivalent of PGandf's DER. The
analysis determined that examinations using the original procedure were
not repeatable. This conclusion corresponded to a determination made by
PGandE in 1979, when use of the original procedure was discontinued and
a1l welds examined under this procedure were addressed by PGandEf
engineering. The analysis also determined that the procedure developed
by PGandf in 1979, and still in use in 1982, was more stringent than the
applicadble requirements of AWS.

As a result, a third procedure (PGandE Procedure 3523-M), the one
challenged by Mr. Hucdson, was developed and utilized, which reflected
the current AWS requirements. This UT procedure was not manipulated in
any wady. As direct proof, under the new procedure, 40% of the welds did
not meet AWS acceptance criteria.

Characteristics and location of each individua) weld included in the 40%
were submitted to engineering for a deta. .ed analysis to determine each

weld's fitness for yse under its intended design purpose.

26



52.

53.

54.

Attachment to
NRC Allegation 0513
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 3 of 3
The weld's fitness for intended design purpose was demenstrated by
engineering analysis or the weld was replaced or repaired. As a resylt
of this program thirteen welds of the same joint configuration were
repaired..
Under the program, there was no manipulation of test results.
Procedures utilized adepted code requirements, and individual welds were
analyzed to determine fitness for intended design purpose consistent
with proper engineering standards.
From the initial discovery of the probiem through its resolution, a well

thought out and well controlled program was conducted in accordance with

established quality assurance requirements.
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NKC Allegation pUb7u nt’?
Allegation Description:

in January 15uo, alleger was removed as internal auditor

for not closing enough audits although others were the
Cause of delay.

This suvject was previously addressed in PGandE Response to Intervenors'

Hotion to Reopen the Record on CUA, Karner et al., Aff, at 5 (JI 92), aated

March 1%, Twé, The previous allegation and respunse are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328

2170d/0023K -7 - October 16, 1964



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0570
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 1 of 1

J1 #92, Motion at 26.

It is alleged that:

In January 1983, Mr Hudson was removed as interna)

aduditor, on pretextual grounds that he had not closed out

enough audits. Unfortunately, Mr. Karner and supervisors

were sitting on some of Hudson's audits beyond the

required deacline, although they were not demoted for

obstructing the process. Mr. Karner also was loading Mr.

Hudson down with ancillary assignments, and unscheduled

dudits were not counted. (citing Mudson Aff. at 24.)
Mr. Hudson was replaced as the Pullman Interna) Auditor in January, 1983.
He then worked in the Puliman QA/QC Department closing out Discrepancy
Reports (DRs) and Deficient Condition Notices (DCNs). He was not removed
from his position of Internal Auditor on the pretextural grounds that he
had not closed out enough audits.
Mr. Hudson's failure to comply with ESD 263 has already been discussed and
was a significant reason for his reassignment. While Mr. Wudson had also
been criticized for not conducting all of the scheduled audits, i1t was not
his responsidbility to do the corrective action necessary to close out the
audits. Thus, the statement by Mr. Hudson that he was remcved as the
Internal Auditor on pretextural grounds that he had not "closed out®

enough audits is simply not true.
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NRL Allegation »ub7]

Allegation Description:

When informed of non-compliance with 1UCFRSU App. B, QA

Manager stated that Pullman was not committed to Appendix B.
This subject was previously addressed in PGandt Response to Intervenors'
Motion to Reopen the Record on CQA, Geske et al., Aff. at 8 and 9 (JI 33),
datea March 1v, 1564, The previous allegation and response are attachca

hereto.

PeandE Letter No.: DCL-84-326
2175d/0023K -8 - October 16, 194

Jo



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0571
Reference: C(QA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 1 of 1

JI #93, Motion at 26-27.

16.

17.

18.

19.

It is alleged that:
The bottom line is that Pyullman was not committed to
10CFRS0, Appendix B. The internal auditor informed Mr.

Karner that he had violated 10CFRSO, Appendix B. Karner
responded twice that Pullman was not committed to

10CFRSO, Appendix B, and that it was "0.X.* for him to

violate the Code of Federal Regulations and related

contract specifications. (citing Mudson Aff. at 24.)
The characterization of Mr. Karner's response to Mr. Hudson is
fnaccurate and deliberately misleading. At no time did Mr. Karner say
1t was acceptable to violate NRC requirements or contract specifications.
Pullman Power Products QA Program was implementeu in accordance with
PGandE Specification 8711, Section 4, *Contractors Quality Assurance
Program.* Specification 871) does not specifically reference 10 CFR 50
Appendix B. [Instead, 1t specifies the criteria to be met. These
criteria address the 18 elements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix 8.
It 1s to a discussion of this point which Mr. Hudson misleadingly refers
fn his affidavit. Mr. Karner did not indicate that it is ®ok* to
violate the Code of Federal Regulations, or any other quality assurance
requirements.
Mr. Karner is fully aware of Pullman's obligation to meet gquality
assurance program requirements, and knows he is responsible for their
implementation. The fact that Pullman's program meets the quality
program requirements is evidenced by successful completion of PGandf,
ASME and NRC program audits. Additionally, onsite audits are conducted

by Pullman corporate audit teams to assure continued implementation of

10 CFR 50, Appendix B.



NKL Allegation suvoy

Allegation Description:

Pullman QU Manager never responded to an inspector's memo

about a potentially widespread problem with baseplates

mounted over concrete with voids.
This subject was previously addressed in Response No. 199 submitted in PGandE
letter LCL-ue-107 dated May 17, 1564, The previous allegation and response

are attachea hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-326
£170d/002 3K -9 - October 14, 1984
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Attachment to
NRC Allegation 0635
Reference: DCL-84-187
Dated: May 17, 1984
GAP #199, Petition at 12. Page 1 of 3
It is alleged that: .
In the summer of 1982, the same inspector raised but never
received a response to a memorandum asking Mr. Karner about
8 potentially widespread problem with baseplates that are
mounted over concrete voids. The inspector believed that
the voids could affect the strength of the bearing surface
for the baseplates. (giting 2/25/84 Anon. Aff. at 12 and
related Exhibit 22.)
The difference between the Petition and Attachment 2 s that the allegation
refers to & memorandum to Mr. Karner concerning "a potentifally widespread
problem with baseplates that are mounted over concrete voids,® whereas
Attachment 2, pp. 19-20 and Exhibit 37, identify the actual concern as a
question about the installation of base plates over unistrut embedded in
concrete and the reduction in bearing surface where the grout did not
completely f111 the unistrut. Since the original response did not discuss
this concern, the original response should be deleted and the following

supplemental response inserted in its place.

A review of the Pullman files has failed to discover a copy of the memo
attached as Exhibit 37. In fact, neither Mr. Karner nor Mr. Werner, to whom
Exhibit 37 was addressed, can recall ever seeing the memo. However, Mr.
Werner does recall discussing the matter with Mr. McDermott and going into
Unit 2 and inspecting the baseplate in question. Mr. Werner recalls
explaining to Mr. McDermott that he ¢1d not consider the condition to be of

&ny consequence due to the relative sizes of the baseplate and the unistrut.
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0635
Reference: DCL-84-187
Dated: May 17, 1984

From an engineering standpoint, the existence of ma&‘cgeunzhotfru%s under
rupture restraint baseplates generally would not be a cause for concern. In
®ost cases, the unistruts are completely filled with grout when the baseplates
are grouted, thereby elﬁlinatlng any concern regarding grout voids. Even if
the unistrut s not entirely filled, the smal) size of the unistryt, 1-5/8"
wide, Vimits the size of the potential void. Baseplates reguire bearing when
they are subject to direct or flexural compression. Due to the typical size
of the baseplates they can easily span across a hypothetical void caused by
the 1-5/8" wide unistrut with negligible effects on their stiffness. The
small reduction in bearing area, tvpically 2 percent, caused by the existence

of an unfiiled embedded unistrut would be negligible.

To further {)lustrate this insignificance of voids in embedded unistruts, pipe
support baseplate grouting, as addressed in ESD 223 sectfon 6.3.7.2, allows
§8ps under the baseplate to extend over 25 percent of the baseplate surface
area. Wwhile the rupture restraint construction procedures do not address the
maximum acceptable voids, applying this same 25 percent criteria to rupture
restraint baseplates, would demonstrate that the bearing surface of the plate

more than adequately meets desigr requirements.

For the specific case identified in this allegation, the Unit 2 rupture
restraint design has been reviewed and calculation no. 52.23.145.1 has been
amended to acknowledge the existence of the embodded unistrut. As part of the
review, the unistrut was assumed to be totally devoid of grout, thereby

reducing the bearing surface by 2 percent. Since the baseplate design has a

3¢



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0635
Reference: DCL-84-187
Dated: May 17, 1984
Page 3 of 3

factor of safety of 15, & 2% reduction in the bearing surface 1s of no
significance thereby substantiating the original Judgement made by Mr. Werner
and contradicts any notion that sanagement sought to cover-up a potentia)

-

problesm.

At the same time engineering was reviewing the design, Mr. Werner visually
reinspected the baseplate in question end determined that the embedded
unistrut 1s f1lled with grout.

Therefore, this allegation raises no technical concerns.
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NKL Allegation sULLS
Allegation Description:
PLandE's reform commitments have not been applied to the

field through an on-site training program for the engineers.

This subject was previously addressed in Response No. 246 submitted in PGandE

letter DLL-64-160 gated April 28, 1984, The previous allegation and response
>

are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-326
2176d/0023K October 1&, 1984




Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0665
Reference: DCL-84-166
Dated: April 28, 1984
Page 1 of 1

G #246, Petition at 27,

It 15 alleged that:
Even 1f _.propriate, PGAE's reforn comnitnents have only

existed on paper. They have not been applied to the figld
through an on-site training progran for the engineers.

(citing 2/27/84 Anon. Aff, at 6.)

134, The allegation 15 false n that at least four training prograns were
conducted during 1983 for on-site engineers and fnspectors. Two weld
symdols training prograns based on AWS A2.4 *Syrbols for Welding and
Nondestructive Testing,” for 350 engineering and inspection personne)

were conducted during May, June, and July, 1983,



NKL Allegations #U75% and 10u7
Allegation #0759 Description:
Atkinson QL was non-existent at start, it was something
that just sort of developed.
Allegation #1W7 Lescription:
Quality Lontrol was something that sort of developed. It
was not there from the start, some documents had to be
bound back and re.ritten to obtain adequate inspection
documents - see shear,
NkL Allegations #U75% and 1007 Paraphrase:
Atainson quality control was nonexistent at start, it was
sowething that just sort of geveloped. Documents were
revised as work proceeded, as something less than adeguate
information was found in original documents.

These subjects were previously addressed in Response No. 416 submitted in

PGandE letter DLL-b4-195 dated May 29, 1964. The previcus allegation and

response are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2170d/0023K - 11 - October 18, 1954
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NRC Allegation #41B

It 15 alleged that:

Attachment to

NRC Allegations 0759 and 1007
Reference: DCL-84-195

Dated: May 29, 1984

Page 1 of 2

5. The quality of early Atkinson inspectors was erratic:
hecessary ‘nformatior was not verffiec because there wasn't
¢ perfectec, systematic weld record system.  The gystem
inftially was estab)ished by trial anc error from the
bottom up. Later, the syster was perfected. But some of
the early inspection records were 50 swperficifal that
mitiple operations or welds were covered by & singie check
mark. (See February 2, 1979 swing memorandurm enclosed as

Exhibit 3, at p. 2). (Medrick Aff. at 3.)

193. The GFACo fnspection requiresents, as estad)ished by the PGandst

specification and the codes referenced therein, were consistent

throughout the contract. At the start of contract work in 1978, GFAls

was given approval to use @ Quality Assurance Program which hac beer

previously used onsite for work under Specification BB3) (19€5-1577

This prograr met all of the Diadlo Canyon requirements in effect as of

that date. The Q2 pProgram was strengthenec through issuance of

successively more detailed anc explicit Quality Control procedures. As

mocification work started on the first few bays of

the turbine building,

it became necescary to develo; a more detailed fnspection/documentatior

System 50 as to provide better traceability of documentation for each

unique joint or plate. This change meant redocumenting the initial

inspection records. After nultiple forms fdentifying the previously

completed and inspected Joints had been prepared from the original

single form by QC lead inspectors or by a QA engineer, the original QC
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Attachment to

NRC Allegations 0759 and 1007
Reference: DCL-84-195

Dated: May 29, 1984

Page 2 of 2

fnspector was contacted for confimation and inftialing/signing of the
inspection form for each numbered Joint for which the inspector was
responsidble. Incomplete or missing Information was efther documentec
through an NCR or the work was reinspected. There was no falsification

of documents. No further corrective action is required.

%o



NRL Allegation #U774 ij
Allegation Description:

Alleger found so many problems in a vault audit that he was
given another assignment.

NKL Allegation karaphrase:
(Atkinson) alleger found so many problems in a vault audit
that he was given another work assignment, since he was
generating a backlog of problems.
Tnis subject was previously addressed in Response No. 11I1-6Y submitted in
PGandt letter DCL-84-243 dated June 29, 1984. The previous allegation and

response are attached hereto,

PGandE Letter Mo.: DCL-04-328
2176d/002Z 3K - 12 - October 16, 1984




111-69

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0774
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 1 of 1

It 15 alleged that:

26. Management was not satisfied merely to dissolve my

shift. Around April or May I was transferred to conduct an

audit in the vault as gunishnent for our fnspection

record. It was unusual that a supervisory welding

inspector would be auditing documents fn the vault for

30 days.

When after around a month I found too many violatfons and

correction action became backlogged, the pattern of

retaliatory transfers continued. [ was sent back to the

field as a weld inspector until the end of the contract.

(3/9/84 Hedrick Aff. at 8-9.)

It 15 not uncoamon for experienced fnspectors to be assigned the task
of auditing internal documents during periods of diminished activity

elsewhere. It 1s assumed that an experienced fnspector would be adle
to perform the auditing activities fn a timely and efficient manner.

Neither the assigmment nor the period of time fnvolved was unusual.

As a point of clarification, the “"vault® alluded to by Mr, Hedrick f{s
not an afrless, closet-1fke “"black hole®” structure but, in reality,
1s a well-11t, interfor room, with l{mfted but ample working space

for at least four individuals.

Mr. Hedrick's assignment did not result fn "too many violations™ and
the corrective action system did not become backlogged as he states.
He was sent back to the field because the auditing activities were at
an appropriate breakpoint and a need had been 1dent1?1¢d {n the field

for additfona) QC fnspection support,
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NKL Allegyations #U7/5, U777, b)), and UYYL

Allegation #U775 Description:

Vault audit findings (unofficial) - incomplete fuel
inspection forms, check marks missing, initials missing,
welder's names missing.

NKL Allegation Paraphrase:

(athinson) alleyer vault audit findings were incomglete
fuel inspection forms, check marks missing, initials
missing, welder's names missing.

Allegation #0777 Description:

Unly the welder who completed the weld would appear on
record.

Allegation #US11 Description:
welders who did work were not accurately documented.
NKL Allegation karaphrase:

Atkinson welders who performed work were not accurately
documented on wela inspection forms (FE-1). The weld form
had one of the lines for iaentification of the welder or
welders performing the work., Many times a welder would
perform part of a weld one day shift, another welder wouid
pick it up the next shift or day, sometimes without knowing
which welder had worked the weld before. Many times it
woula be a last minute to fill out the FE-1 form line on
who did the welding, and remember and identify (sic) all
the welders who worked on the weld from shift to shift, day
to day. Many times an inspector would find a weld almost
done, and there would be no welder's name on the FE-1 form.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-B4-32b

2170ud/0U23K -13 - October 18, 1984
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Allegation #uUYSL Description:

Audit of vault found unacceptable paper work incomplete

fuel inspection forms, checkmarks missing, etc. -

especially prevalent was the missing 10 percent sign off

for welds.

NRL Allegation Paraphrase:

(Atkinson) alleger vault audit findings were incomplete

fuel inspection forwms, check marks missing, initials

missing, welder's names missing.
These subjects were previously addressed in Response No. $9% submitted by
PLandt letter LCL-b4-195 dated May 29, 19c4, and Responsc Nos, 111-65 and
lii-uA submitted in Puanat letter DLL-b4-243 dated vun- 29, 504, The

previous allegations and responses are attached hereto.

il 1s assumed that the term "Fuel inspection form," as used in the allegation,

is the “Field trection Inspection Form, FE-1."

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
¢17b6d/0023K - 14 - October 15, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegations

0775, 0777, 0811, and 0998
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 1 of 4

NRC Allegation #399

153,

154,

It s alleged that:

30. when inspectors found evidence of ghost welding,
RManagement did not satisfactorily address the problem and
't persisted. Although there are neames (sic) creditec to

the welds, | wouldn't vouch for their accuracy generally,
(Hedrick Aff, at 9.)

"Ghost welding” did mot occur or persist as alleged. Occasfonally, an
undocumented weld was fdentified by an fnspector. In such cases, the

welcd was documented on an NCR.

A1l GFACo welders were qualified pricr to being assigned as welders anc
011 welds were inspected prior to acceptance. Inspection of weldesd
Joints requirec a combination of welder and inspector communication,
f.e., the welder must advise the inspector when 8 “"Documented Inspectice
Point™ had been reached anc the inspector must be aware anc availasle t:
make the inspection. Since there was not & one-to-one relationsh s of
welders and inspectors, 8 weld was undocumented only when production
failed to notify Quality Contro) for required inspection. The GFAL:
Inspection document identified each weld joint and was used to verif,
that inspection had taken place and that the weld was acceptadle. In
cases where documentation did not Include & welder's name and the welder
could not be identified, an NCR was written (e.g., NCRs 315 am¢ 320
Tisted missing welders' names at four weld locations), It should be

noted that ANS D1.) does not require welders to be identified in



Attachment to

RRC Allegations

0775, 0777, 0811, and 0998
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 4

relation to specific welds. The GFACO QA program went beyond the code
requirements and fdentified the welder by name as further verification
that the welder was qualified. While such instances occurred, they were
not frequent and the corrective sctions, which included reinspection,

removal of the weld, or dccept-as-1s, were controlled by the QA program,

155. WNo further corrective action 1s required,
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It 1s alleged that:
6. Management had quality control documents falsified to
upgrade the fncomplete fnspection records. Other personne)
doctored the records to add {nformation that hadn't been
included by the fnftfal fnspectors, after the orfginators
had Teft the joo. To f1lustrate, separate detafled
inspection records were created and substituted for one
check mark that approved multipe +1c] welds 1n the
70rlf¢st records. I was an eyewitness to this practice.
3/9/84 Hedrick Aff, at 3-4,)
The allegation that management had quality control documents

falsified 15, 1tself, false.

This fssue 1s apparently the same one that has been addressed 1n the
response to Allegation I11-56. As 1s stated 1n that response, as
modificatfon work on the first few bays of the turbine buflding
proceeded, 1t became apparent that 1t would be useful to provide
documentation for each unique Joint, connection or plate rather than
collective documentation for several jofnts, connections or plates at
4 common location. Myultiple forms fdentifying the previously
completed and inspected joints were prepared by QC lead inspectors or
by & QA engineer from the previously completed collective forms. The
original QC fnspector was contacted for confi{rmation and
Inftfaling/signing of the fnspection form for each numbered joint for
which the inspector was responsible. When the original {nspector was
not available or when inspection of the joints could not be verified
by review of the inspection documentation, the work was éither
reinspected or the incomplete or missing information was documented

through an NCR. There was no falsification of documents.

7
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It 15 alleged that:

29. Undocumented welds, performed by unknown welders, were

& common occurrence. Even {f the weld were repaired, there

would only be documentation fdentifying the second welder

who fixed 1t. There was no way to identify the original

welder whose work was deficient, On site we jokingly

referred to those undocumented welders as “ghost welders,”

(See February 14, 1979 memorandum, enclosed as Exhibit 8.)
(3/9/84 Medrick Aff, at 9.)

The response to NRC Allegatfon #3399 filed with PGandE letter
DCL-84-195, dated May 29, 1984, addressed the subject of undocumented
welds in greater detail., “Undocumented welds, perforwed by unknown
welders® were not a common occurrence at Dfablo Canyon as fis

alleged. In cases where names of welders were not fdentified on
fnspection documentation (Hedrick Exhibit 8), subsequent follow-up by
QC fnspectors usually resulted 11 fdentification of the welders as
required on GFACo Form FE-1. In cases where the name of the welder
could not be deter.!ned, the welds were documented on an NCR as a

basis for cécepumc or rewelding.



NKL Allegations #U7b3 and U7b4
Allegation U763 Description:

An ingivigual was sitting there writing "Uk" on
documentation,

NkC Allegation Paraphrase:

A former Atkinson inspector's inspection documents (on

shear lug work) were rewritten, and another individual was

sitting there signing the former inspector's initials on

the re-gucumentation of old work. Inspection reports were

being updated and expanded to current level of

documentation standards.

Allegation #U764 Description:

Vocumentation was rewrit.en and signatures transferred

without procedures and adequate documentation to “clean up"

paper.

NkL Allegation Paraphrase:

Atkinson documentation was rewritten and signatures

transferred without procedures and adequate documentation

to recreate/"clean up" early documents. Usually performed

by the same inspector who signed the original report, if he

was still on the job site.
These subjects were previously addressed in Response Nos. I111-56 and 111-6%
submitted in PGanat Tetter DCL-b4-243 dated June 2%, 1984, The previous

alleyations and responses are attached hereto.

GFALO ality Lontrol Procedure QCP-15, “Preparation and Review of Quality

Assurance Records,” established the requirements relating to QA documentation,

PGandE Letter No.: DCL<bé-326
217bd/002 3K «15 - October 1L, 1964



incluaing review for completeness and verification that the work operation hag
been satisfactorily completed. Either QC lead inspectors or a QA engineer
were assigned the responsibility for documenting review and verification of
correction completion. When either the original inspector was not available
or when inspection of work coula not be verified by review of the inspection

documentation, the work was either reinspected or the incomplete or missing

information was documented through an NCK. There was no falsification in the

“clean up" of documentation, as alleged.

NO further action 1s required.

PGandE Letter No,: DCL-b4-328
2176d/002 3K « 16 - October 1b, 1984



Attachment to

NRC Allegations 0783 and 0784
Reference: DCL-84-243

Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 1 of 4

111-56
It 15 alleged that:

For example, when I was at Atkinson, ! observed an

. fnspector sitting at hs desk in the office, repeatedly
signing someone else's name to a whole stack of documents.
It turned out that an fnspector had left Atkinson, and
after he left someone decided that there were a numder of
documents that he should have signed or initfalled. So,
instead of re-inspecting the work, or even trying to get
the first fnspector to try to reconstruct the paperwork,
Atkinson chose to have another {nspector forge the
signature of the first fnspector. Since he was doing this
in the office I assume that 1t was done with the knowledge
of management, and probably at their direction, to make the
paperwork good-looking, even 1f {naccurate.

Also while I was at Atkinson, during the time that sefsmic
modifications were being done to the turbine buflding, I
discovered that someone had sfgned my name as having
fnspected some work that I knew quite well I had never
inspected. At that time Atkinson had two shifts, and |
discovered that 1t was a person on the other shift who had
forged my name. 1 confronted him about 1t and he admitted
that he had signed my name, and the signature was
corrected. He did not, to the best of my knowledge, ever
forge my signature again,

Incidents Vike this one point out the need for QC personnel

to always be alert to the possibility of befng set up, so

85 to take the rap for having approved bad work, & tactic

that has been used to fire people at Diablo., (3/21/84

Anon. Aff., Attachment B, at 1-2.)

The allegations relating to large scale signing of someone else's
name and forging of signatures are unsubstantiated and untrue. As
structural modification work started on the first few bays of the
turbine building, & more detatled fnspection/documentation system was
developed to provide specific {nspection traceability for the
documentation of each unique welded or holted field connection (Guy

F. Atkinson Company (GFACo) Form FE-1). The exfsting (1nitfal)
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fnspection documentation considered severa) Joints or connections at
& common Tocation as a single entity, Multiple forms fdentifying the
previously completed and inspected joints were prepared from the
single previously completed fnspection forms by QC lead inspectors or
by & QA engineer. The original QC inspector was contacted for
confirmation and inftialing/signing of the inspection forms for each
numbered joint for which he was responsible. This might account for
the observation by the alleger that an inspector was seen repeatedly
signing documents. However, such signings were with the fndividual's
Own name, not that of others. In cases where the original inspector
was not available or when inspection of the joints could not be
verified by review of the inspection documentation, the work was
either reinspected or the incomplete or missing Information was

documented through an MCR,

Obviously, mo one can be absolutely certain that fsolated fnstances
where 1ndiv1'dua1s surreptitiously signed the name of another
fnspector to a form did not occur. However, such a practice was
neither sanctfoned nor condoned by PGandf or 1ts contractors. Anyone
fdentiffed to management as having done this would have been dealt
with severely, Specific avenues for reporting of fatlures and
defects (and forgery/falsification) were set up under the
requirements of 10 CFR 21 and were made known to all employees.
Nefther the alleger nor anyone else brought forth any {nformation

about this alleged act of forgery, which supposedly occurred over

S/
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five years ago, to the attention of management via any one of the

available avenues or in any other manner before this fastant
affidavit,

S
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It 1s alleged that:

6. Management had Quality control documents falsified to
upgrade the incomplete fnspection records. Other personne)
doctored the records to add information that hadn't been
included by the inftial fnspectors, after the originators
had Teft the job. To f1lustrate, separate detafled
fnspection records were created and substituted for one
check mark that approved multipe [s1c] welds 1n the
esrifest records. [ was an eyewitness to this practice.
(3/9/84 Hedrick Aff. at 34,)

The allegation that management had quality control documents

falsified 1s, 1tself, false.

This fssue 1s dpparently the same one that has been addressed 1n the
response to Allegatfon I11-56. As 1s stated in that response, as
modification work on the first few bays of the turbine buflding
proceeded, 1t became apparent that 1t would be usefu! to provide
documentation for each unique joint, connection or plate rather than
collective documentation for several Joints, connections or plates at
& common lTocatfon. Multiple forms fdentifying the previously
completed and inspected joints were prepared by QC lead {nspectors or
by & QA engineer from the previously completed collective forms. The
original QC fnspector was contacted for confirmation and
Inftialing/signing of the inspection form for each numbered Joint for
which the faspector was responsible. When the original fnspector was
not avaflable or when inspection of the Joints could not pe verified
by review of the fnspection documentation, the work was efther
reinspected or the incomplete or missing {nformation was documented

through an NCR. There was no falsification of documents.

<3



NKL Allegation sLbLUL
Allegation Description:

It was impossible for (L to get a welder recalled for
retest.

NKL Allegation Paraphrase:

In 1976 it was impossible for QC to get a welder recalled
for retest on Atkinson work site. A welder, The
specifications said that the inspector could call for a
retest, but in practice, it was impossible to get a retest
on a welder suspected of being incapable of doing the job.

This subject was previously aadressed in kesponse No. 397 submitted in PLandL
letter ULL-B4-195 dated May 2%, 1964, The previous allegation and response

are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: UCL-84-328
¢176d/0023K « 17 - October 16, 1984
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NRC Allegation #0397
It 75 allegec that:
28. It was almost impossidle to get unqualifrec welgers
off the job. On paper | had the authority to senc them
back for additiona) trafning and retesting But production
would 1gnore my instructions ancd just reassign the welgers
to another crew. This happened on around half a dozen
occasions over the 18 months that | worked for Atkinson.
When Atkinson’s contract ended, the same welders got on at

Pullman and Foley, suggesting that those contractors’ !
standards are as low as Atkinson's. (Hedrick Aff. at 9.)

150. PGandf has no Informaticn supporting Mr. Medrick's allegation. To the
contrary, Mr. Carlson, who was PGandf's swing shift fnspector, affirmes
that Mr. Medrick never complained that a Questioned welder had continges
45 & production welder. Mr, Wedrick had the right to lnost;on any
welder's ability and to require another qualification test {f the we'lger
was to continue as o welder as descrided in GFACo Quality Contre)

Procedure w-1, “welding and welder Quatrficotion™ (AWS DV.1, Rey.
2-77). Generally, a welder was reassignec to a nonwelding crew as ar

elternative te requalifying or terminating the welger,
151, Some welders later went to work for Pullmas or w B Foley. These
welders were requalifiec 1n ascordance with BD0TOVES COnLrR T

welging procedures prior 1o performing welding.

152, No further corrective action 1§ required.

Raabl® g R el Ll L



NKL Allegations sUbL)s, UbsL, and UbL3S
Allegation #UB13 Description:

Plant is built on ungerground stream bed where granite was
predictea (turbine building, west side).

Nkl Allegation karaphrase:

Flant is built on underground stream bed were granite was
predictea (turbine building, west side). There were three
caissons in the turbine building west side tress going down
65 tu 6> feet. They drilled these three four-foot diameter
holes down that far. And they found that the base rock, or
their bearock, was not really the granite that it had
tested out to be, was sandstone.

Allegation pUL3L Lescription:

o caisson holes 65 to &5 ft. deep drilled in mig-1579
drilled irto sanastone vice granite that was supposed to be
there.

NKL Allegation Paraphrase:

Three caisson holes 65 to 65 feet deep, drilled in
mid-157y, were arilled into sandstone vice granite that was
supposed to be there. The caissons in the middle of the
builaing, ana the three caisson holes 65 to LS feet deep
were drillea down into a underyround stream bed that was to
be solia bedrock. Aligned with that, in the performance of
duties on the turbine deck and above, alleger had occasion
to observe the actions of a core drilling outfit that was
arilling down through the turbine pedestals. He observed
the core samples coming up, The so-called granite
sub-base, or sub-rock, turned out to be sandstone, There
were, in fact, veins of diesel oi] from leaking tanks in
this rock, evidencing the fractured nature of it.

Allegation suudy Lescription:

Anchoring bedrock for turbine is so fractured that there
were veins of diesel oil from leaking tanks in the rock,

PGandE Letter No,.: DCL-84-328
1 76d/ V023K - 18 - October 1L, 1964



NRL Allegation Faraphrase:

Anchoring bedrock for turbine is so fractured that there

were veins of giesel ofl from tanks leaking into rocks.
These subjects were previously addressed in Response Nos. 369 (paragraph 131)
ang 3L subnittea in Puandl letter DLL-b4-1%5 dated May 29, 1564, The

previous allegations and responses are attached hereto.

At no time during this operation was any diesel fuel oil encountered in the
rock or removed from holes with the cores. There may have been some instances
where an oily substance (possibly diesel fue)) was founa on the core samples
while they were lying in open boxes on the 14U-foot elevation of the turbine
builaing. it took several days to complete arilling of each nhole. During
this time, these boxes were exposed to the many workmen and drilling equipment
participating in the activity. This may have resulted in the appearance of

diesel fuel on the samples.

The PLanal Startup Engineers have been queried on this matter and have
confirmed that no diesel fuel oi) tanks at the site have demonstrated any

inaications of leakage,

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-B4-320
21 7bd/ V02 3K «19 - October 1L, 1964
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Page 1 of 4

NRC Allegation #389

130,

It 15 alleged that:

41, During the spring of 1978 management fmproperly
installed three catssons luriag the Nosgri modifications
for the turdine butlding 1n holes that had about 12 feet of
®ud and water 1n the bottom of the 65-85 foot cafsson
holes. There was Supposed to be granite for bedrock. The
holes quickly filled Vp with mud and water, because they
were 1n an underground stream bed. This Ted to a Mexican
standoff as the Job was Stopped for over two weeks. In the
end PGAL management decided to Just Instal) the
reinforcement bar cages and 7111 the holes with concrete.
The excuse was that the hole was too deep to clean safely,
The particular catssons are located toward the center of
the turbine building. (Medrick Aff " 2,)

Contrary to this 10egation, 1) cafssons were properly 1nstalled under
Close supervision of both GFACO and PRandl personne). These cafssons
were designed as friction-type piles, not as end-bearing p']os. for
fnstallation fn the rock sandstone strata that exfsts ot Diaplo Canyon.
PGandl was aware that there 15 no granite Tocated at the site (Ref. Fias
section 2.5). Concrete was not placed In 12 feet of water and myg ir
the bottom of holes as alleged; this material wos removed. The depir of
the catsson holes varied from approximately 40 to 60 feet, not 65 to &¢
feet as allegec. Moles were drilled through Dackfil) materia) until the
underlying bedrock was reached. An adaitiona) 30 feet was then grille:
Into bedrock. The upper portion of the hole (fn backfi1)) was usua'',

cosed.  The lower portion of the hole (1n bedrock) waSs Uncase:.

%



131,

Attachment to
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0813, 0838, and 0839
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Page 2 of 4

There was no ground water from “an underground steam bed" encounteres a:
the time >f initia) drilling of the caisson holes. The situation
described by Mr. Medrick occurred when rain water and ground water
entered the holes. After pumping the rain water out of the holes, it
was observed that water continued to perce'ate into several holes. At
this time, PGandl's Engineering Department was contacted by a PGanatl
fnspector to determine if this water presented a design concern. The
PGandt Engineering Department engaged a sofl consultant, Marding-Lawson
Assocfates, to fnspect #1) cafsson holes for scceptability. At the
conclusfon of Marding-Lawson's field fnspection and prior to concrete
Placement, the option was given to efther place tremie concrete
(underwater concrete placement method) or Pump out the ground water
before concrete placement. The Tatter method was used. Water and/or
Wuddy water was removed by mechanica) means and dip buckets., The
#1legatfon 15 correct 1n nferring that Ca)-0SHA requirements prohibites
Towering of & man below the cased portion of the hole. Prior to the
placement of concrete, each caisson hole was fnspected visually anc by
sounding. These inspections found the holes to be scceptable and were
documented on “"Concrete Placement Cards” (as required by GFALo O
procedures). [ach applicadle inspection ftem, as noted on the Con:rete
Placement Card, was fnitialled by GFACo production ang QA/Q" personne’

#nc & PLandl concrete placement inspector.
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The two-weer delay referrea to as @ "Mesican Standctf' in the 0l lezar ze

constituted the time required for Herding-Lawson to inspect the heles
and develop their recommendations 8s well as time lost due to rainy

weadther,

133, No corrective action s required,
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NRC Allegation #3950

It 1s alleged that:

42. Due to fts earth base of sandstone instead of granite

85 presumec, grouted cables designed to enchor turdine

pedestals ended up pulling out. The tension cables are

Supposed to anchor the pedestals to bedrock, but sandstone
was not a solid enough base to grip. (Medrick Aff. at 12.)

Contrary to this allegation, the turdine building rests on sandstone
bedrock as orfgfnally designed (Ref. FSAR Sectfon 2.5). The turdine
Priestal anchors were designed for fnstallation in the sandstone
bedrock. Prior to use of these VSL rock anchors, their suftability for
use at Diadlo Canyon was verified by installing ang tensioning a test
anchor. Conclusive evidence of the dcceptadbility of each anchor has
deen achieved, as the design of these enchors requires that each anchor
be tensioned to a load eéxceeding the calculated design loacd. Recorss
documenting that every anchor was successully preloadec to the rej.irez

values are on file.

There were two anchors on wh Ch the cadle strands droke under
tensioning. They were removed and replaced with new anchors. One other
anchor would not hold the specified 600 kips. These anchor deficiencies
were documented on nonconformance reports which were reviewed and

8pproved by the responsible PGandt engineer.

Records are available which verify that tensfoning of 211 anchors met

engineering design requirements. WNo corrective ac*ion {g required.




NKL Allegations #Ubcs and 1090
Allegation #UB23 Description:

UL inspectors performing inspections without being
qualifiea Level I.

Allegation #UILYV Lescription:

Conaucted inspections without Level I or Il certification.

NkL Allegations #ULZ3 and 1USU Paraphrase:
Foley QL inspectours were performing inspections without

being qualified Level I or Level 1I, sometimes after only
being on the job one and a half weeks.

These allegations are similar to SSER 21, item 57, and were fully responded to
in PGanat letter No. DLL-L4-U65 dated February 17, 1964, The previous

concerns and responses are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2176d/0023K - 20 - October 18, 1964

&2
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FPACIFIC GAB AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

PQWE 3 et 7000 + San reawcisco CALITORN.A 94106 + (418) TB1421] « Tws 9.0 3°, gese
»

v © BOwuv e
e
P bat S 6 QL w v -

February 17, 1984

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-B4-DES

Mr. John B. Martin, Regfona) Administrator

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V
1450 Maria Lane, Sufte 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Re: Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-76
Diadlo Canyon Unit 1
SSER 21 - Item 57
Inspector Qualification

Dear Mr. Martin:

Enclosed 1s PGandE's response to tem 57 described in SSER 21 pertaining to
the qualification and certification of W. P. Foley quality control

inspectors. Information regarding qualification and certification of Pullma-
Power Prcducts quality control inspectors 1s scheduled to be provided shortly,

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
Tetter and return 1t in the enclosed addressed envelope.

51ncer¢1y! :
é &. . §

Enclosure

ec: V. W. Bishop
D. 6. Eisenhut
H. E. Schierling
Service List

63
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PCandE Letter No.: DCL-B4-D55

ENCLOSURE
PGandE RESPONSE TO MRC QUESTIONS REGARDING CERTIFICATION
OF FOLEY INSPECTORS

Description of Concern

On January 15, 1984, representatives of NRC Regfon V noted that HP Foley
Company (MPF) did not begin certification of fnspector qualification n strict
complfance to ANSI N45.2.6 unt{] 1982. PGandf was requested to provide a
descriptfon of the methods and programs ysed to qualify fnspectors prior to
1982. This request was not directed to nondestructive testing personne!
qualifications since all non-destructive testing personnel have always been
qualified and certified to the standards of ASTN-TC-1A.

Background

This ftem was examined fn detaf) by the NRC 1n March and April, 1983. The
results were reported in J&F Inspection Report No. 50-275/83-13, Item 54, page
6. No ftems of noncomplfance were noted.

Program Description

From 1970 through Apri) 1981, formal certification was mot required for WPF
Quality personne! at Diablo Canyon. However, requirements for qualification
and responsibilfties for training of qualfty personnel were in effect as
specified by approved and documented programs. The HPF QA manual, then QCP-6
(1974) *Indoctrination and Trafning® Procedure described how the WPF QC
personnel, when hired, were qualified and assigned inspectfon dutfes based on
the QA Manager's review of their education and experfence. Based on this
;;g:;al review, inspectors were then truin:d,tf the applicable procedures

ey



and other fnspection requirements, Additfonally,

Attachment to
NRC Allezations
823 and 1090
Reference: DfL-84-065
Dated: February 17, 1984
newly-hired nspectors were Pages
0

8s51gned to experienced Inspectors who prov;ded then with the necessary
on-the- Job training. Documentatfon of this on-the- job trafning was not

PeQuired but training records were kept. An fnspector fa training was not

8llowed to document work acceptance unt{) he had

received sufficient trafning

8nd had shown by performance that he Was ready to perform his 855 gnes

dutfes.

These requiresents and their fmplementation were

QA audits and Pgandr General Construction fnspect

In May 1981, the QCP-6 procedure was revised to r
fnspector qualification. The essential requireme
1. Inspectors were evaluated and certified
fnspection by the QA Manager,
2. Personne! certificatfon was based upon a
trafining, and experience.
3. Personne) certifications were documented
Department.
The qualification requirements for trafning, expe
continued to meet the fntent of ANS] M45.2.6. Th
establish fnspector levels w25 not fmplemented.
and trafining was documented by discipline (such a

03014 .2-

routinely reviewed by PGang:

fons.

equire certification of
nts were as follows:

for specific type of

n Indfvidual's education,

and maintained fn the Wpr QA

rience and education

e ANSI requirement to

Each inspector's background

s civil, ®echanical, or

&8
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Dated: February 17, 1984

electrical) but the qualification Tevels (such o I, u‘f’%% 1195 ?me not
established. (Level I 15 & tratnee, Leve! 11, an experfenced fnspector, and
Level 111, a supervisor.) Individuals which would have met only Leve) ]
Fequirements were not’ allowed to perfors scceptance fnspectfons since
faspectors in trafning were not allowed to sccept work,

In August 1982, the requirement for Foley to comply with ANSI N45.2.6 (1978)
was established by the PGand Quality Assurance Audit 20801, documented 1n
Open Item Report (OIR 117-82), and the subsequent Minor Varfatfon Report,
(MVR E-2394). Thfs audit was conducted fn accordance with NRC Generic Letter
81-01. PGandf responded to Generic Letter 81-0) with a forma! commitment to
®eet ANS] N45.2.6. WPF complied with this requirement by fssuance and
faplementat fon of QCP-6A, Rev. 0, on December 7, 1982.

Summary

From the beginning of construction until 1981, the number of WPF fnspectors on
sfte varfed from three to ten. Since the numbers of inspectors were small,
the performance of fnspectors was easily monftored by the WPF QA management.
This overview provided assurance that fnspections were satisfactorily
performed although the program did not meet &1) ANS] N45.6 requirements. HWPF
has always had approved procedures and training programs in place to assure

appropriate inspectfons. Even though the earlfer WPF program did not meet the

03014 3
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Fequirements of ANS] M5.2.6, the

Tevel of tratning and umntition of
fnspector qualificatfon ®et the licensing Comnitments of PGandt and was

Consistent with the fntent of fndustry
improvements have been mad. over
fadustry,

Standards and requirements,

time as has been done elsevhere in the
and today the program for Quality Control fn

spector qualificat ion
" amd certificatfon

15 1n complete comp lfance with ANS] M45.2.6.

03014
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NKL Allegation sUB4U e

Allegation Description:

The bedruck that the plant is anchored to is not solid.

There were many instances of anchoring cables pulling out

of the rock and losing their tension,

NKC Allegation Paraphrase:

The bedrock that the plant is anchored to is not solid,

when they tensioned the cables to pull the turbine

peadestals down there were many instances of the cables

pulling out of the rock and losing their tension. They had

to go back ana rearill and regrout those.
This subject was previously addressed in Response No. 390 submitted in PGandt
letter DLL-b4-1Y95 dated May 29, 1%4. The previous allegation and response
are attached hereto. Lontrary to this allegation, there were no anchoring
cables that pulled out of the rock or lost their tension. There were three
documentea cable nonconformances (two anchors on which cable strands broke and
were replaced and one anchor which would not hold the specified 600 kips of
tension). As previously stated, records are available which verify that

tensioning of all anchors met engineering design requirements,

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-326
2176d/0023K - 21 - October 1b, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 840
Reference: DCL-B4-195
Dated: May 29, 1984
Page 1 of 1

NRC Allegation ¢#390

134,

135,

136.

It 15 alleged that:

42. Due to fts earth base of sandstone {nstead of granite
45 presumed, grouted cables designed to anchor turdine
pedestals ended up pulling out. The tensfon cables are

supposed to anchor the pedestals to bedrock, but sandstone
was not & solid enough base to grip. (Medrick Aff. at 12.)

Contrary to this allegation, the turdine buflding rests on sandstone
bedrock as originally desfgned (Ref. FSAR Sectfon 2.5). The turbine
pedestal anchors were desfgned for fnstallation in the sands tone
bedrock. Prior to use of these YSL rock anchors, thefr suftability for
use at Diadlo Canyon was verified by installing and tensfoning a test
enchor. Conclusive evidence of the acceptadility of each anchor has
been achieved, as the desfgn of these anchors requires that each anchor
be tensioned to a load exceeding the calculated design load. Records
documenting that every anchor was successfully preloaded to the required

values are on file.

There were two anchors on which the cadle strands broke under
tensioning. They were removed and replaced with new anchors. One other
anchor would not hold the specified 600 kips. These anchor deficiencies
were documented on nonconformance reports which were reviewed ang

épproved by the responsible PGandt engineer,

Records are available which verify that tensfoning of all anchors met

engineering design requfrements. Mo correctfve action 1g required. é;?;



NKL Allegation sULLU
Allegation Description:
In PPP self-study book #2 10 CFR 50 Appendix B criteria was
incorrectly paraphrased.
This subject was previously aadressed in Response No. V-27 submitted in PGandE
Tetter DLL-b4-245 dated cune 29, 1964. The previous allegation and response

are attached hereto.

It is improper to draw a conclusion, as the alleger does, that the full
meaning is lost any time something is paraphrased. The fact that 10 CFk 50,
Appenaix b was paraphrased in the self-study book is of little consequence;
the paraphrasing dia not change the substance of the document and tne book was
for study purposes only. Neither the Pullman erection and fabrication program

nor their (a program is based upon the self-stuay book.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328

217ud/0023K - 22 - October 1L, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 860
Reference: DCL-B84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page § of 6§

It 15 alleged that:

Another document I reviewed was PPP EMPLOYEE SELF-STUDY
BOOK #2, relating to Pullman's versfon of 10CFRS0, Appendix
B, "Quality Assurance Criteria for Nuclear Power Plants.®
The Pullman versfon differs substantially from the legal
version with respect to organfzatfonal structure for the QA
program. The officfal version reads as follows:

I. ORGANIZATION

The applicant! shall be responsible for the
establishaent and execution of the quality assurance
program. The applicant may delegate to others, such

as contractors, agents, or consultants, the work of
I?tiﬁTT?ﬁTﬁ"iﬁE"giecutin the quality assurance
rorm.oranyfc ereof, but shall retain
gespohs?blitity sic] therefor. The authority and
dutfes of persons and organizatfons performing

structures, systems, and components shall be cleerly
estabTished and EéTTnéhtéa'T%‘iFTtTng. These

activities include both the performin functions of
attainin a obJectives and the Quality assurance
fy assurance functions are those

w ons, e QuaTitfy assurance functions are ose

en correctl
performed. The persons and orjanizations ggrfonn1ng
ality assurance functions sha'l have sufficien
aufﬁorgfy and organizationa! freedom to fdentify
quality problems; to {nftfate, recommend, or provide

solutions. Such g;rsons and orgnnizctions;perforu1qg
Quality assurance functions shall report o a
ement lTevel sSuc 3 1S required authority and

Organizationai freedom, Including sufficient
pendence Trom cost and schedule when opposed to

safety considerations, are provided. Becau e
y varTabTes Tnvolved, such as the er o
7, the type of activity bel rformed, and

s are
erformed, the organizational structure for executin

{i’ e persons and organizations assigne
e quality assurance functions have this required ¢
authorTty and organizational Yreedom. IrresperyTV

WU



Attachment to
NRC Allegation 860

Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 2 of 6

assigned the responsibily effective
assurance

X are g performe Ve direc

sccess to such Tevels of management as may b¢

lIE???iEF‘tifiiFTBFi'!ﬁT?'Tiingon.

(Footnote 1.) While the term "applicant® 1s used 1n

these criterfa, the requirements are, of course
n

corstructiion permits and operat ng licenses.

(NOTE: Those parts of 10CFRS0, App.B, I. ORGANIZATION
that are omitted or paraphrased in Pullman's versinn
are underiined.)

The Pullman versfion s as follows:

The applicant shall be responsible for the
establishment and executfon of the qualfty assurance
program. The applicant may delegate to other
organfzations the work of establishing and executin
rogram or any pa ereot, Dut
erefore. The authority
and the duties of persons and organizations performing
quality assurance functions shall be clear)
esfaBT;sﬁea and deTTneated fn writting (sic). Such
persons and organfzations shall have sufficient
authority and organfzational freedom to fdentify
quality problems; to initfate, recommend, or provide
solutfons; and to verify implementation of solutions.

In general, assurance of g¥|11tz requires management
measures which provide tha e individual or group
ssigne e respons .
nsg;cit ng, or otherwise verifying
as been correctly gsr ormed 1s Tn egen ent o
ndividual or group directiy responsible Tor
perTonn[ggﬁEﬁe specific activity,

(NOTE: Pullman's paraphrases are underlined in the
above quote.

The rest of sppendix B 1s typed verbatim except for the
omission of the words “fuel reprocessing plant® where they
occur. My "official versfon®is (sfc) ((35 FR 10499,

June 27, 1970, as amended at 36 FR 18301, Sept 17, 1971; 40
FR 32100 Jan. 20, 1975.))

72



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 860
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 3 of 6

Had Pullman complied with the legal version of 10 CFR 50,
App. B, the proper respect for safety related work could
have been maintafned throughout the company. However, the
Pullman version pervaded the attitudes of the supervisors
fnvolved. Their attitudes served to restrict {nspectors
1ike myself from broadening our knowledge of the
requirements and attempting to document and seek out
resolution to safety-related prodlems. Pullman's arrogance
in rewriting the law on Quality Assurance disturbs me. The
Tack of authority and fndependent freedom of the actual
fnspectors to cut through red tape and follow a problem to
& conclusfon can be traced back to the omissfons and
paraphrases of the legal Code. Pullman's omissions
effectively placed the fnspectors 1n a position of
accepting only work shown to them rather than striving to
prevent recurrence of problems {n workmanship and design.

I was unaware of Pullman's omissfons and thought they had
given us a real copy of 10CFRSO App.B to study. In fact,
in my first Affidavit I fdentified a requirement to
maintain a separate QA/AC department as a requirement of
TOCFRS0 App.B even though this requirement {s casually
addresses Esic) fn the Pullman relaxed versfon. It is
clearely [sic] defined 1n the legal version. I am deeply
concerned with Pullman's relaxed version because of the
attitude of una’nt to relax requirements even further
in practice.

Based on my tnoulcd?e of what Pullman classifies as a QA

program, I have serious doubts as to the ability of their

version to “stand alone® under the real requirements of

10CFRS0, App. B. This fs not responsible behavior.

(4/18/84 Anon. Aff., Exnibit 2, at 6-9.)

The "Pullman version® accurately addresses all of the aspects of the
full, unabridged version of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B. Although 1n
hindsight 1t might have been appropriate to note that Pullman had
paraphrased the Appendix, when the "legal version® {s compared to
"Pullman’s versfon,” there is no sfgnificant departure from the
intent of the actual Appendix B. It should first be moted that the
Pullman "version® of Appendix B in Self Study Brok #2 ts.hot a

Pullman document that "stands alone”®, but 1s a part of a general

/3



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 860
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29. 1984

Page 4 of 6

description of Pulli;n's quality assurance fnvolvement. This study
book 1s not part of an approved procedure, specification, or the QA
Manual and should be viewed In that 1ight. The book was mot and fs
not & sandatory reading requirement for certification of any QA/QC
personnel and s no longer befng used as a controlled self-study
guide or as part of the current reading 1ist utilized for training.
No work {s conducted or performed 1n accordance with this book.

Insofar as Pullman’s training of QA/QC Inspectors fs concerned, the
applicable aspects of Appendix B are those which dea) with the
quality assurance functions. The "Pullman version” {n the self-study
manual was written fn that 1ight. Appendix B states that, "quality
assurance functions are those of (a) assuring that an appropriate
qualfity assurance program fs established and effectively executed and
(b) verifying, such as by checking, auditing and inspection, that
activities affecting the safety-related functions have been properly
performed.”. The QA/QC personnel do not perform safety-related
functfons; they only verify that activities affecting these functions
have been properly performed. The "Pullman version® emphasizes
establishment of the quality assurance functions only. Hence the
paraphrasing approach was used. Where personnel fnvolved in quality
assurance functions are concerned, the context of Appendix B has not

been altered or diminished, as 1s alleged.

7y



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 860
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page5 of ¢

As mentfoned 1n Appendix B (both "versions®), “"sufficient authority
and organfzational freedom® shall exist "to fdentify quality

problems; to inftfate, recommend, or provide solutions; and to verify
fmplementation of solutfons.” This can be efther on an individual or
organizational level. Both “"versions® go on to say that reporting
shall be to a management level that s independent of the individual
or group that has caused the quality problem. Appendix B also allows
the flexibility to create an organfzation that will address quality
problems 1n any manner appropriate as long as {ndependence from the
cause s maintained. The quality assurance organization can choose
to "seek out resolution to safety-related problems® through avenues
other than the originator of the quality problem report. In other
words, the individual who {dentifies a quality problem does not have
to follow completely through to resolutfon any problem that he or she
has identified as long as the quality assurance organfzation has
established a method of addressing such prodblems. Pullman's
organizatioﬁ allows 1ts inspectors to continue on with QC functions
in support of construction efforts so that the inspectors don't get
tied down in research and follow-up efforts. Support quality
assurance personnel are employed to handle research, back-up
documentation, resolution, implementation and verification of

correction of quality problems.

The statements by the alleger that proper respect for safety-relatec

work was not mafntained throughout the company and that the "Pullman



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 860

Reference: DCL-84-243

Dated: June 29, 1984

Page g of ¢
versfon pervaded the attitudes of the supervisors fnvolved" and that
“their attitudes served to restrict fnspectors 11ke myself® are
unsubstantiated statements of opinfon and cannot be oclnouledﬁed or
answered as no specific incidents or examples are cited. The
statement that inspectors lacked authority and independent freedom
“to cut through the red tape and follow a problem to a conclusion®
could be "traced back to the omissions and paraphrases of the legal
code” 1s fnaccurate because, as has already been explafned above, the
fnspector does not personally have to follow a problem through to a
conclusfon 1f the qualfty assurance organfzation has created a way to
do so, which {s the case with Pullman. There s no requirement in
the Appendix B that an individual who fdentifies a problem must be

the same individual who follows the problem through to resolution.

Pullman provides a system of review and disposition/resolution by
individuals at management levels for problems in workmanship. These
individuals communicate corrective measures to the
fabrication/erection portion of Pullman to fmprove the quality of
workmanship and, at the same time, enforce {mplementation of the
corrective measures., Design 1s not Pullman's responsiblity, but
PGandE's. Any design problems discovered by inspectors are

documented and addressed to PGandE for evaluation,

s



NKL Allegations #UUL7, LLbL3, and OYLb
Allegation #0867 Description:

Unauthorized moas to fillet welds [that, encrouched [sicy
on bolt or w sher land areas.

Allegation sUbb3 Description:

(A program breakdown in the design change area in that

design drawings did not reflect unauth mods to fillet welds

because enyineering issued no as-builts after mod was

completed.

Allegatiun #UYb Description:

Unauthorizea mods to fillet welds that encroached on bolt

or washer lana areas.
Lontrary to the allegation, the grinding on the welds in question was not an
unauthorized mod. As pointed out in Response No. V-40, previously submitted
in Peanat Tetter LLL-L4-245 dated June 29, 1504, ana attached hereto, the
grinding was to remove excess weld to allow adjacent bolts to be properly

installed. A1l grinding w:s permissible and done according to drawing

requirements. No further . tion is requirea.

PGandt Letter No.: DCL-84-328
Z17bd/VU23K - 23 - October 18, 1584

17



V40

Attachment to

NRC Aliegations 867,
883, and 986
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 1 of 3

It 1s alleged that:

9. Pullman Power Products did not develop nor fmplement a
program to control design Changes,

&) Design Drawings did mot reflect unauthorfzed

modifications to fillet welds because no As-Built

Drawing was generated by Engineering when they were

notified of such modifications. (4/26/84 Lockert

Aff., at 6-7,)
This allegation has been previously addressed fn PGandE's response,
dated March 19, 1984, to Joint Intervenors' Motion to Reopen on CQA,
lreisneister, et al., Aff, at 38-39. The fillet welds in Question
are actually fillet caps over full penetration welds. They were in

excess of the weld size required by design,

Mr. Lockert asserts that unauthorized grinding occurred on these
American Bridge shop welds on a rupture restraint. The grinding was

performed in order to allow adjacent bolts to be properly installed.

American Bridge drawings usually {nclude specific fnstructions
regarding the grinding of welds to allow bolt fnstallation. AN
grinding 1s in accordance with these drawings. If grinding 1s
required, the operation {s controlled by a process sheet. In those
Cases where the drawing does not dddress grinding, a design question
(DQ) 1s forwarded to Paandt for evaluation of whether grinding can be

8l lowed,

¥



Attachment to

NRC Allegations 867,
883, and 936
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 3

e acceptadble size to

In general, any oversize weld way be ground to th

feprove cosmetic contour, or to permit bolts, nuts and Other mating
.

parts to fit, without charging the applicadble drawing.



Attachment to

NRC Allegations 867, 883 and
986

Reference: CNA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984

Page 3 of 3

J1 #57, Motion at 20.

117,

118.

119.

120.

It is alleged that:

In other cases welds have been repaired without revising
the relevant drawings to note the differences. For
example, on October 10, 1983 Mr. Lockert observed fillet
welds being ground back and was informed that the .
drawings were not being revised. Although the vork.\n
question occurred in Unit II, the program was equally
uncontrolled for Unit I. (citing Lockert Aff. at A8.)

The allegation has no supporting evidence, such as the specific weld
fdentification, so a direct response is impossible. It s, however,
possible to describe how such grinding 1s controlled.

Mr. Lockert asserts that grinding occurred on an American Bridge shop
weld on a rupture restraint. The grinding was performed 1h order to
allow adjacent bolts to be properly torgued.

American Bridge drawings include specific instructions regarding the
grinding of welds to allow bolt torgqueing. Al grinding 1s in
accordance with these drawings. If grinding 1s required the operation
is controlled by a process sheet. In those cases where the drawing does
not address grinding, a Design Question 1s forwarded to PGandE for
evaluation of whether grinding can be allowed.

In general any oversize weld may be ground to size to improve cosmetic

contour, or to permit bolts, nuts and other mating parts to fit, without

changing drawing.



NKL Allegation sUbLL)
Allegaticn Description:

bolting program for rupture restraints as practiced by PPP
not in accordance with contract spec 8833XR for structural
steel erection (i.e., not following AISC manual,

7th edition).
This sulject was previously adaressed in Response Nos. V-33 and V-34 submitted

in PGanat letter DLL-84-243 dated vune 2%, 1964, The previous allegations and

responses are attached hereto.

PGandt Letter No.: DCL-84-328
217ua/002 5K - 24 - October 1b, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0881
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 1 of 3

¥-33
It 1s alleged that:

I have reason to believe that the Bolting Program for
Rupture Restraints in Unfts 1 and 2, conducted during late
July to December of 1983, by the Pullman Power Product
[sic] Corporation has failed to meet 1icensing
requirements. 1 use the word *licensing” because the
"Corrective Action® part of the Fina) Safety Analysis
Report (FSAR) has not functioned as reported per 17.1.16
paragraph of the FSAR, "The Quality Assurance Program
requires that conditions Jeopardizing quality be promptly
referred to responsible parties and that a propriate steps
be taken to correct such sftuations.® (4/26/84 Lockert
Aff, at 1,)

The bolting program for rupture restraints fn Units 1 and 2 meets all
Ticensing requirements and ESD 243, This program also meets the AISC
criteria for bolted connections as explained in response to

Allegation V-34 below.



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 088]
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 3

It 1s alleged that:

A discussion of the Bolting Program for Rupture Restraints
&5 practiced by Pullman 1s best discussed through Pullman
D.R. 4342, PGAE Nonconformance Report DC2-80-RM-002, and ny
own inspection experience dated late-July to mid-December
of 1983. PGAE required that Pullman adhere to Contract
Specification B833XR for structural stee) erection
(contract Includes Pullman's Rupture Restraint Program).
8833XR specifically states that structural steel erection
:c conducted to the AISC Steel Construction Manual, Seventh
ditfon.

AISC's specifications for structura) Joints using ASTM
A-325 and A-490 High Strength Bolts has provided values for
minimum fastener tension in Table 3, page 5-195,

Basically, this Table requires that all A-325 and A-4%0
H.5. bolts be tightened to 703 of their tensile strength
measured 1n tensfon. When tum-of-nut tightening s used
the additional requirements of Table 4, page 5-196, are
specified. Note that the turmm-of-nut rotation 1s dependent
on:

1) Disposition of outer faces of bolted parts.
2) Bolt length,

Additionally, thread pitch should be mentioned because 1t
1s a factor in the determination of the required
turn-of-nut rotatfon to achieve the specified tensile bolt
preload.

Pullman's ESD 243-1983 Torque Instructions per Charts A,

A1, B and Field Process Sheets prepared by Pullman Field

Engineers, simply, do not take into account the

pre-requisites of the AISC Manua). (4/26/84 Lockert Aff.

at 1-2.)

ESD 243 1s 1n compliance with the AISC manual for all connections
that are torqued to the 703 value. The AISC requirements are based
on this value. Connections that were torqued to a value less than
708 (1.e., 25% to 503) as specified by ESD 243, were cfiluated and

specified by Engineering. Thus, these connections meet the

53



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0881
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984

Page 3 of 3
applicable design requirements. The torque and bolt reuse

requiresents of AISC do not apply to connections that are torqued to
these values because the bolt 15 considered unused for "reuse
criteria® until 1t has been tensioned by torque or turn of the method
to 70 percent of 1ts ultimate tensile strength,



NKC Allegation pubbe

Allegation Description:

Kupture restraint bolting defects were not reported per

10 CFR 21.21.
This subject was previously addressed in Response No. K-45 submitted in PGandt
letter LCL-84-250 gated July b, 15b4, and Response No. V-37 submitted in
Puandt letter DLL-L4-2435 dated June 29, 1964, The previous allegations and

responses are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2176d/0023K - 25 - October 16, 1984
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H-45

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0882

Reference: DCL-84-256

Dated: June 29, 1984
" Page 1 of 2

It 15 alleged that:

The corrective actfon required by PGAE was that *Pullman
shall perform & documented fnspection of all bolted and
welded connections and applicable documentation, required
by the Specification, as set forth in approved contractors

ESD's, 1n order to:
. ldentify connections which do not conform to

specification requirements and
2. 1dentify connections which do have require [sic)
documentation.”
Identified deficient conditions would be resolved per the
NCR's. It should be noted that PGAE did not report these
NCR's to The Nuclear Regulatory Commission as a 10CFR Part
21 Reportable ftem. (6/5/84 Wudson Aff. at 40.)
The referenced NCRs were evaluated for reportabflity under
10 CFR 50.55(e) and were determined not to be reportabdle.
Subsequently, however, the entire rupture restraint welding program
was reviewed and reported to the NRC under 10 CFR §0.55(e). During

the closeout of the 10 CFR 50.55(e) report, the NRC reviewed the

rupture restraint welding program.

yée



v-37

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0882
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 2

It 15 alleged that:

Second, I would 11ke to point out that Mr. Torstrom refers

non-conforming conditions as Deficient Conditions; I
do not feel deficient 15 the correct word. A departure
from the requirements of B833XR (a Procurement Document) {s
& "Deviation® defined by 10CFR21.3(e).

The deviations occured [sic) In work that had already been
accepted by Pullman’'s Quality Assurance people as meeting
the Design Drawings and B833XR Specifications. Already
being QA/QC accepted, the Rupture Restraints with
deviations Included were being offered to PGEE as an
acceptable installation by Pullman. The deviations can now
be spoken of as "Defects® per the 10CFR21.3(d) definition.
It should be pointed out that the defects were not reported
per 10CFR21.21. (4/26/84 Lockert Aff. at 3-4.)

The reinspection and repair of rupture restraints s an fssue which
was fully documented and reported to the NRC several years ago. This
program was evaluated and reported to the NRC in accordance with

10 CFR 50.55(e), which 15 the applicable federal regulation for

reporting a construction deficiency.



NKC Allegation #lLbUL4

Allegation Description:

Field engineer issued improper washer criteria w/o

notifying PPP or PLandE QA. Wwhen (QA/QC manager was

informed that ESD 243 had improper criteria, no NCR or ESD

update was made.
This subject was previously addressed in Response Nos. V-39, 41, 42, and 44
(item bb) submitted in PGandt letter DLL-84-243 dated June 29, 1964, and in
Response No. 125. submitted in PeandE letter DCL-B4-186 dated May 17, 1964,

The previous allegations and responses are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
2176d/0023K - 26 - October 1b, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0884
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 1 of 5

V-39, 41, 42, and &4
It 15 alleged that:

(In additfon to the abov
Pullman's ESD 243 of Tate 1983 had procedure problems
written into the Rupture Restraint Progrem:)

6. The tadles provided for the description of acceptable
Wishers had not been updated per the requirements of AlISC,
Sec 5, Page 191, pars, 2(a).

1. Acceptance criterta for High Strength bolts was [sic)
hot defined 1n ESD 243. Filed [sic] Inspectors did mot
know, nor were they legally able to reject bolts that we
defective per ASTM A-4 0, ASTM A-325, and ANS] B18.2

requirements.

8. Bolt Torque Tables 1n ESD 243 were sti11 out of
comp’fance with AISC Kanual requirements as late as

ember '83. Discussfons with Pullman Field Engfneers
Dale Warren an¢ Larry Werner indicated that although the
tables had been recently updated, they still do not meet
AISC Manual requirements. (4/26/84 Lockert Aff. at 5-6.)

b) Field Engineer Dale Warren 1ssued the proper Washer
Criteria for myself without notification or acceptance by
Puliaan or Po4E QA Departments. GA/QC Manager Harold
Karner, when not{fied of out of date Washer Criteria 1n ESD
243, did not 1ssue a Non-Conformance Repert nor update the
present ESD 243. (4/26/84 Lockert Aff. at 7.)

€) Pullman did not have the proper Torque Tables 1n effect
three years after the writing of NCR DC2-80-RM-002.
(4/26/84 Lockert Aff. at 7.)

11. Defects 1n bolts u ot reported per a NCR. 1 was
nable to report ¢t ‘. I had found 1n A-490 bolts
because I was not . ' .. - consult the procurement
documents needed to ‘roperiy generate such a report.
Pullman Supervisor, Russ Nolle specifically prevented me
from referencing these documents by saying that I was out
(See Oct. 17 indicent (sic) of Lockert Letter
Mark Padovan, USMRC dated 1/2/84,) (4/26/84
Lockert Aff. at 7.) I




Attachment to
NRC Allegation 0884
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 2 of 5
None of these allegatfons are new and all have been responded to
previously. The allegation about the use of washers was Previously
.
answered in reply to NRC SSER 22, allegation #129 (DCL-84-186, May

17, 1984). That answer safd, 1n part, that:

“This allegation has been addressed in PGandE response

dated March 19, 1984, to Joint Intervenors' Motion to

Reopen on CQA, Geske, et al. Aff. at 22-23. As stated in

the response, the Pullman ESD was more conservative than

the current Industry standard. Because ESD 243 was more

than adequate, there was no pressing need to advise al)

other fnspectors of a pending revisfon. ESD 243 is 1in the

process of being revised...”
Although when inftially submitted, 1t was intended to conform the
revised ESD to the present ASTM A 436 industry standard, subsequent
discussions have indicated that full-scale adoption of this standard
cannot be achieved. However, the revised ESD will explain the
acceptable washer criterfa in sufficient detail to ensure that all

fnstallations are accomplished 1n an acceptadble manner.

The 1ssue of acceptance criterfa for high strength bolts has been
previously addressed in response to NRC allegation #242 (DCL-84-195,
May 29, 1984).



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0884
Reference: DCL-84-186
Dated: May 17, 1984
Page 3 of 5

129-8. It 1s alleged that:

.. Qct 12

1. Fatllure to update to current criteria as
required in procurement document 8B33-XR,
violation of 10 CFR 50, appendix B,
criteria vl.

Upon rejection of out of tolerance washers to

criteria set forth in ESD 243 pertaininrg to hardened stee)

washers, Dale Warren, the unit two RR engineer found that

the information presented in the ESD was out of date. 1

relayed the information to Marold Karner, the QA Manager,

who then failed to notify other inspectors that the ESD was

out of date and that new criteria was in effect. As of

December 15 ESD 243 had st111 not been revised and the

other inspectors sti11 did not know the new criteria.

(citing Padovan letter at §.)
This allegation has been totally addressed in Pgand( response dated
March 19, 1984, to Joint Intervenors' Motion to Reopen on CQA, Geske, et a).
ATf. at 22-23. As stated in the response, the Pullman ESD was more
conservative than the current industry standard. Because ESD 243 was more
than adequate, there was no pressing need to advise al) other inspectors of a
pending revisfon. ESD 243 1s in the process of being revised, and the
revision, which will be 1ssued on or about May 25, 1984, will, 4nter glia,

conform ESD 243 to the present ASTM A436 industry standard.

7/
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NRC Allegation 0884
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 4 of 5

J1 119, Motion at 3S5.

48.

- 49,

It 1s alleged that:

QA Management did not take prompt action to inform

inspectors of changes 1n acceptance criteria. The result

s that an unknown number of inspections were conducted

to the wrong standard. An example involves hardened

stee] washers. On November 8, 1983 Mr. Lockert learned

that the criteria had been changed and promptly notified

0A manager, Karner. The result? As of December 15, 1983

the relevant engineering specification had not been

changed, and the other inspectors had not been notified

of the new criterfa. (giting Lockert Aff. at A9.)
The sllegation 1s that Mr. Karner failed to notify the QC inspectors of
& change in acceptance criteria after he had known about it for a
month. The allegation s untrue, and, even 1f it were, the situation
descridbed 1s of no significance.
When Nr. Lockert inspected rupture restraint 5-3RR on November 8, 1983,
he discovered the washers in place were a larger size than permitted by
ESD 243, Revision 6/9/81, Chart *D*; consequently, he stopped work. Wr.
Lockert then went to the Pullman Engineering Group and to Pullman
engineer, Dale Warren. Mr. Warren talked with, and wrote 2 memo to, the

responsible PGandE Genera) Construction Engineer for clarification.
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0884
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984

50.

5.

o Page 5 of 5

The PGandfE Engineer, Ken Morgan, determined that the source document,
ESD 243, Chart *D°, used by Mr. Lockert during the inspection,
referenced the American Institute of Steel Construction (AISC) Manual.
Further study showed that the original criteria upon which ESD 243,
Chart "D*, was based had been deleted from the AISC Manual and replaced
by a reference to an ASTM material specification. This recently
modified specification, ASTM A436, allows washers with a larger diameter
hole. Cfonsequently, requirements of ESD 243 were more stringent (i.e.,
more conservative than the industry. standard). Based on this review by
Mr. Lockert and those he contacted, the installed washers were obviously
found to be acceptable, and the work was allowed to proceed on Novehner
9, 1983, one day after Mr. Lockert's concern was raised.

In the allegation, Mr. Lockert said that he relayed this information to
Mr. Karner, who then failed to notify other inspectors that the ESD was
out of date and the new criteria were in effect. A review of the files
has not Jocated a written memo or other documentation of such a
notification to Mr. Karnmer, and Mr. Karner has no knowledge or memory of
any such notification. In iny event, the item is of minor significance
since the changed criteria are less conservative than those in the £5D,
and, in accordance with QA procedures, the change is not of the type to
have required immediate action. The change is being made in the penging

revision of ESD 243 however.



NRL Allegaticn #Lbbb

Allegation bescription:

PPF dia not train inspectors on AISC bolting criteria.

This subject was previously addressed in Response No. V-43 submitted in PGandt
letter DLL-b4-245 dated June 2%, 1964, The previous allegation and response

are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
217bd/0023K - 27 - October 18, 1984
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0886
Reference: DCL-84-243
Dated: June 29, 1984
Page 1 of 1

It 15 alleged that:

10. Pyllman d1d not train nor indoctrinate fnspectors to
requirements of the AISC Manual for Bolting.

Accidenta) reinspection of work ccepted 1n late ‘82 or

early "83 revealed hole sizes outside the tolerances of the

AISC Manual,) (4/26/84 Lockert Aff. at 7.)

Mr. Lockert refuses to Sccept the fact that the PGandE -approved

Procedures, such as ESD 243 for rupture restraints, contafn the

criteria to which the inspectors are required to fnspect and there {s

RO need to review the AISC code, as he states.

On-the-job training as well as testing on the requirements of ESD 243
are given to fnspectors working on rupture restraints., ESD 243
includes the bolting requirements for Fupture restraints. This
procedure 1s avafladle in the field for the inspectors' use should
&Ny question arise. The inspectors, including Mr, Lockert, inspect
the holes to the criteria of ESD 243 and the design drawing. If the
holes exceed these tolerances, then the condition 1s fdentified to
PGandE for disposition,

Lead men, engineers, supervisors, and PGandf personnel are also
available to answer Qestions and provide interpretation of the
requirements, Mr, Lockert, during his time on the Job, avafled
hMuself of 211 these svenues.

7s



NKL Allegation #U9LY
Allegation Description:

Told not to reject hangers for welds that were supposedly
made to code 7/6 but were not covered by code 7/&.

Nkl Allegation Paraphrase:

tmployees were instructed not to reject hangers for

specific reasons. One specifically stated in the

allegation that he was to not reject hangers which had

welds that were supposedly made to code 7/&, but were not

covered in that procedure.
This subject was previously addressed in PGandf Response to Intervenors'
Motion to Reopen the Record on CUA, Breismeister et al., Aff,, at 9-10
(J1 TU), at 13-14 (vl 1b), and at 34-36 (JI 48 and '9), dated March 19, 1964,

Tne previous allegations and respon:es are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
¢176d/0u2sK - 26 - October 16, 1984

G¢



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0909
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1934
Page 1 of 5

It 1s alleged that:
Pullman's former interna) auditor learned that ASME-based
procedure Code 7/8 has been used fmproperly to weld tube
steel on pipe Supports, which involves a different type
of metal than the materia) covered by ASME procedures.
In fact, tube steel is so unique that the AWS Code has a
special section for 1t. (citing Mudson Aff. at 4-5.)
24. A1l piping, including valves, fittings and supports are required to meet
the ANSI B31.1 or 831.7 Codes, by FSAR licensing commitments. These

ANSI Codes specify ASME IX as the applicable welding code and not the
AWS Code. Therefore, WPS 1/8 is a proper welding procedure for welding

pipe supports since 1t ts qualified 1n accordance with ASNE IX
requirements,

25.  ASME Section IX does not restrict the qualification of weld procedures
to a product form such as plate, pipe, or tubes. Instead of specifying
product form, qualification 1s based upon composition, weldability, and
mechanical properties of the materials to be welded. Mr. Mudson is
dpparently concerned that the AS00 tube steel used for pipe supports is
not explicitly Tisted 1n ASME Section IX.

26.  An engineering comparison of A36 steel (which 1s explicitly defined in
Section IX as a P-1 material) and the AS00 tube stee) reveals that the
material characteristics are equivalent from the standpoint of
composition, weldability, and mechanical properties. Additfonally, ASME
Code Case N-71-9 stated in 1980 that AS00 1s an acceptable material that
may be welded with a P-1 WPS such &3 7/8 and used in welded construction
of ASME Section III Class 1, 2, 3 and MC component supports. The A6

specification references Asoo.for tubular products.



27.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0909
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 2 of 5

Consequently, the welding of ASOO tube steel with WFS 7/8 1s acceptable
within the requiremenis and implementation of ASME Section IX.

The allegation is erroneous in citing special requirements of the AWS
Code. Those special requirements apply to special structures such as
offshore ofl platforms and do not apply to the use of AS00 tube steel at
Diablo Canyon. Contrary to the allegation, AS00 is not a "different
type of metal" and may be used in an ordinary building. Special welding
requirements are not needed because AS00 1s a plain carbon steel with

excellent welding characteristics.
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Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0909
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 3 of §

JI £16, Motion at 12-13.
It 1s alleged that:
Code 7/8 has been used to weld at least eight pipe
support joint configurations, including flare beve)
groove welds, and double groove welds, not covered by
7/8. Each configuration represents a unique essential
welding variable and Tegally -ust have its own approved
weld procedure specification detailing the joint
configuratfon. (citing 1/16/84, Anon. Aff. at 13-4 [sic,

ac;ua]Iy giting Wudson Aff. at 5] and Lockert Aff. at
A10-11.)

36. Contrary to the allegation, Wr. Lockert's concerns relate to the
application of WPS 7/8 to rupture restraint welding, not to pipe support
welding. This fssue is discussed in response to JI #19, 27, and 25
below.

37. The allegation of the Motion s not supported by the facts and 1s, in
fact, correctly contradicted by one of 1ts own affidavits. Mr. Hudson's
allegation 1s based upon a false premise: that joint configuration 1s
an essentfal variable for pipe support welding. In fact, Mr. Lockert
correctly notes that joint configuration 1s not an essential variable
for ASME pipe support welding (see Lockert Aff. at A10).

38.  For pipe support welding, WPS 7/8 1s qualified per ASME Section IX for
all the Joint details 1isted by Mr. Hudson. Even though the joint
details are not 1isted in the WPS, adequate control was exercised to
assure that the WPS was not used beyond its qualifications. In all
cases, acceptable pipe support welds were completed which met code and
specification requirements. Each joint configuration 1s not.an

essential varfable and thers need not be a WPS for each configuration.



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0909
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 4 of 5

JI #48 and 49, Motion at 18-19.

103.

104,

108.

106.

It 1s alleged that:
Process sheets cnat guide quality contro) coverage did

not consistently call for inspections of fitup for flare
bevel groove welds. Since this was one of the joint

configurations not covered by the 7/8 procedure in the

first place, the loophole leaves the quality of the

ensuing weld doubly unreliable. This uncontrolled work

has been occurring as part of the current design

modification construction work. (giting Hudson Aff. at

5-6.)

PGAE informally exempted flare bevel welds from QC fitup

inspections, without proper engineering review and

approval. The loophole violated engineering specification

ESD 264, which requires inspections of groove welds and

full penetration welds. (giting Hudson Aff. at 5-6.)
Mr. Wudson is apparently concerned that the lack of fitup inspection may
have been detrimental to the quality of flare bevel groove welds.
Flare bevel groove welds are partial penetration welds and occur when
rectangular tubes with rounded corners are placed next to another plece
of steel. The root of the weld, where the two pieces contact each
other, 1s not required to be welded. The two pieces of steel may
actually touch each other or there may be a gap when the pieces are
fitup prior to welding.
The fitup does not affect the required weld. If there is a gap, the
weld will be larger and stronger than needed. Fitup inspection of flare
Joints would, therefore, simply be a waste of time.
Flare joints are prequalified for structural applications and may be
used without performing qualification tests. This allegation has no

effect on structural integrity or safety.

/06



107.

108.

109.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0909
Reference: CQA Response
Dated: March 19, 1984
Page 5 cf 5

Mr. Hudson's allegation regarding a violation of ESD 264 is completely
false. As explained above, fitup inspection for flare Joints would be a
waste of time. ESD-264 and ESD-223 require fitup inspection of flare
bevel joints only in one situation. In those individual situations,
fitup inspections have been done. In al) other cases, ESD-264 and

ESD-223 do not require any fitup Ynspection for flare bevel joints.

The '1nforill exemptions® from PGandE that Mr. Hudson notes, are
memoranda clarifying PGandE's intent for flare beve! fitup inspection,
and are intended to assure that the ESD-264 1s properly implementing
engineering requirements.

In summary, PGandf and Pyllman did not act improperly, and lack of fitup

inspection for flare bevel joints was appropriate.

1o/



NRC Allegation #US10

hllegation Description:

Foley (a/(L departnent was subjected to production pressure,

NRL Allegation Paraphrase:

Foley GA/(L department was subjected to production

pressure. Use of red tags was frowned upon because of

production delays they caused.
This subject was previously addressed in Kesponse No. 375 submitted in PGandE
letter DLL-b4-155 dated May 29, 1964, The previous allejation and response

are attached hereto.

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-328
Z176d/0023K - 29 - October 16, 1964

(02



Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0916
Reference: DCL-84-195
Dated: May 29, 1984
Page 1 of 2

WRC Allegation #2375

95.

It 15 alleged that:

The Yack of 2 relfadle Quality Control program can be

further 11ustrated by ® supervisfons practice of

"frowming® upon the use of Ped tags ( QC hold tags),

because (s1c) the production schedule. (3/20/84 Anon.

Aff., Attachment 11, ot 5.)
The allegation lacks sufficifent information to FeSpONnd to & specify;
incident. However, there was a Period of time when the yse of rec t23s
was being aduses by the QO Inspectors. Inspe-tors were utilizing ong
Fec ta; while work was in process on CongItions that were corrme-ta’ -
Prior to the time the work was completes and rerq, for inspectior,

Inspectors were instructed not to 1ssue rec 1835 o work in pro:ess

unless a trye nonconformance existes.

In genera), when an inspector fdentifies a discrepant condition or has a
Question with respect to the interpretation of inspection criteria, he
can fssue efther @ Nonconformance Report (NCR), an Inspection Report
(IR), or note the discrepancy on the inspertion Checklist, By
definition, a nonconformance s & deficiency 1n a characteristic that
deviates from the design, specifications, or procedures and renders the
Qality of the 1tex or document to be unacceptable or indeterminate. On
the other hand, an IR 15 fssued where o discrepant condition exists byt
ft does not meet the definftion of & nonconformance. The determinatior
of whether or not to fssue an IR or an NCR 15 often left to the judgment
of the inspector. If the Inspector determines that an WCR must be
written, he 1s required by procedure to hang a red g on the work. In

/03



96.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0916
Reference: DCL-84-]195%
Dated: May 29, 1984
Page 2 of 2

Other cases, a red tag By be used by an Inspector when he feels 1t g
Recessary to control the work such as when further construction migh:
interfere with proper correction of an fdentifiec discrepancy. A rec
tag represents the most drastic Fesponse the individus) QC faspector mes
available to fdentify a condition ang should only be used if the
condition fits the definition of ronconformance, or 1f 1t 15 needes ¢
control the work. In pther Cases, there are adequate methods ans
controls to fdentif, and resolve congditions that neec additiona)
sttention but do not require work Stoppagze. At no time have O
inspe:tors beer advises not to use the red tag procedure where the
situation Fequires 2 rec taz. However, inspeztors were 8dvises nzs ¢

hang rec tags when the Congition @ic not warrant the use of & reZ ta:

The allegation has no technica) or quality significance and no

corrective action is required.

/0y



NKL Allegation sUY1L
Allegation Description:

Cuts were made in between spot welds holding unistruts
together. NO NCR's generated.

Nkl Allegation Paraphrase:
No NCR's were generated when cuts were made in between spot
welas holding unistrut together. Two L-shaped pieces back
to back are sput welded together, four inches on center,
there is the potential for cutting a piece four inches or
shorter where the unly thing holding the pieces together is
the galvanized dip. It was determined that the problem had
been found approximately two years ago. No NCR's were
generated.
This general subject matter was previously addressed in Response No. 377
submitted in Puanat letter DCL-b4-195 dated May 29, 1964. The previous

allegation and response are attached hereto.

It is true that "no NCk's were generated when cuts were made in between spot
welds holaing unistrut together." In the response attached hereto, it is
shown that a nonconforming condition did not exist since the minimum length of
double strut called for by design was ten inches, plus or minus one inch,
Obviously, a nonconformance cannot exist when there is no “potential for

cutting a piece four inches or shorter” in light of the minimum design length,

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-B4-326
217bd/0023K « 30 - October 1b, 1984
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NRC Allegation 0918
Reference: DCL-84-195
Dated: May 29, 1984
Page 1 of 2

NZD Allezation #3727

102,

103,

It 15 alleges that:

Another instance of the inadequacy of the program became
dpparent when | discovered that an electrica)l réceway
support 1n the cabdle Spreading room (which contains Class |
electrical power supplies) was Supported by a piece of
doudble unistryut (a doutle U-shaped type of steel support
element, ) that had beer fmproperly cut and installed. The
problem 1n the fnstallation centered on the fact that the
piece of unfstrut had been Cut fn-between the tack welds
(spaced 4 inches apart throughout the length of standarg
unistrut) such that the only thing supporting the weight of
the raceway was the galvanized dip, ] researched through
the files and found that this problem had been fdentified
previously about two years before. | felt that | should
bring this to the attentfon of W supervisors., Their
rFeaction was to not worry about 1t, and that they were
dware of 1t. To wy knowledge the condition was nNever
Femedied prior to my Teaving the site. This 15 a
significant problem because this type of unistryt
installation could exist throughout the plant. (3/20/84
Anon. Aff., Attachment 11, at 5.6.)

In 1979 Foley and PGandr discovered that stiteh welded double stryt
Could be cut 1n such a manner that & conditfon could OCCur whereby the
Cut plece would not Mave any weld Waterfal present. The problew was
Investigated by PRandt ang Foley to determine 1f such an oeccurrence
could affect the Class | electrica) Faceway support where the doudle

Strut was used.

Semples of the doudle strut were obtained from each of the main materip)
Storage areas inside and outside the plant. Each sample was measures to
determine the dverage distance between the stitch welds Eoch side of

the double strut was welded at o distance between 9 to 1) fnches joining

the back-to-back Unistryt channeks with stiteh fillet welgs. The welos

/e



104,

105.

Attachment to

NRC Allegation 0918
Reference: DCL-84-195
Dated: May 29, 1924
Page 2 of 2

on the opposite sides were stagoered such that the maximum distan-«

between weld points from one side to the other was & to 4-1/2 inches.

The electrical raceway support desfgn drawing #050030 was reviewed anc
it was estadlished that the minimum Tength of double strut cal